
STATE PARKS: 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

The State Parks Division operates 50 state parks and museums covering 51,408 acres of forests, wetlands, fish and wildlife habitat, outdoor 
recreation facilities and unique historic and cultural resources. The system includes over 900 buildings, over 1,600 campsites, 1,100 picnic sites, 
miles of trails and roads, electrical, sewer and water utilities, and 20,000 pieces of equipment. The insured value on buildings is over 79 million 

dollars. 

The parks system generated over 13.4 million dollars in revenues during FY98. Through May, 1998, park revenues were up 4.2% over 
the same period last year. The park system provided recreational and educational opportunities for over 7 million visitors. These state 
parks are complex operations. Each park is similar to a small city with its own buildings, utility systems, law enforcement and fire 
protection operations, recreational and educational programming services. 

The Parks Division's general revenue request is for a small increase in Character 02, M&O, for additional space and increased rent 
in the Central Office. There are also two positions requested to be restored; a Superintendent I, Trainee, 
and a Facility Manager II, at Pinnacle Mountain to manage the new Arboretum. 

The Parks Cash Fund request is for two levels: 

The first is a 3% increase each year for Character 01, Extra Help, increase Character 02, M&O, to a level that will support 
a continuing level operation after a reduction in General Revenue Support for M&O and increase Character 09. 
To establish $500,000 each year for Character 11, Capital Equipment. 
Increase Character 17, Resale, by 5% each year. Increase Character 43, Contract Labor, at the Ozark Folk Center by 5% each year. 

The second is to increase Character 01, Extra Help, $160,000 the first year and $164,800 the second year and add thirty-two additional positions 
for expanded operations. To increase Character 02, M&O, $536,000 the first year and $785,000 the second year, for expanded operations. 

AGENCY 

900-Dept. of Parks· & Tourism 

AGENCY 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 
BR21 

PAGE 



STATE PARKS: 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

The request ·for Appropriation 500, Amendment 75, is for funding for the second two years of a ten year plan to improve, repair, restore 
and expand the State Parks system. The request is for $1 ,643,697 and $1,378,089 each year for Capital Equipment, 
$1,058,614 and $706,511 each year for Major Maintenance and $19,275,364 and $2,294,696 each year for Capital Improvements. 
The request also includes twenty-six new positions and restoration of nine positions currently authorized but not budgeted for FY99. 
As additions and improvements are completed under this spending plan, we have asked for 34 extra help positions and $365,000 each year 
in Character 02, M&O, to meet expanded operating needs. As these operational needs grow, we will also add full-time positions when 
they are needed. 

The Museum of Natural Resources request is to restore one position, an Exhibit Specialist, authorized but not budgeted, and a new 
Park Tech II for maintenance. 

Outdoor Recreation Grants, Appropriation 2JJ request is to establish $5,000 for Capital equipment for each year and increase Character 04, 
Grants, $300,000 each year, in the event the Federal Grant Program is re-established. Outdoor Recreation Grants, Appropriation 579 
request is to budget five full-time positions, currently authorized in Appropriation 499, establish $5,000 each year for Character 11, 

Capital Equipment and increase Character 04, Grants, by $2,000,000 for the first year and $2,500,000 the second year to award Natural 
Resources Grants to cities and counties. 

AGENCY DIRECTOR "! AGENCY PAGE 

Dept. of Parks & Tourism 

· < /~ 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 461 .L {~7: - ~ BR21 

J J } J j 



\ 

Administration Division 

. . RKt .. >AS - .. DGt . 3YS. - -.11 I 

AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 
1999-2001 

The Administration Division provides centralized management and administrative services for the Department. These services include internal 
audit, personnel, accounting, purchasing, budgeting, data processing, printing and warehousing. In addition, overall department coordination, 
direction and liaison with the Governor, Legislature and various Commissions are responsibilities of this division. 

The bulk of the Administration Division's budget request addresses needs in the areas of accounting and computer technology. Both of these 
areas are grossly deficient in staffing relative to the need for the Department to provide modern technology and systems for its employees and 
accountability mainly associated with the huge Parks construction/renovation program (Amendment 75). To remedy this situation two additional 
positions are requested for the Information Technology section and five additional positions are requested for the Accounting section. 

In 1985 the Accounting section staff level was 20 positions; today it is 16 positions, a decrease of four positions. During this same 13 year period, 
Department operating expenditures have increased by $21 ,498,119 and revenues have increased by $13,172,645 (these figures exclude 
construction transactions). Now that the Amendment 75 program is underway approximately 14 million additional dollars per year will flow into the 
construction and renovation of buildings and other facilities and $4 million into operations. In order to provide the assurances for accountability for 
the expenditure of these funds and accountability for the assets affected by this expenditure adequate staffing and technology availability is 
essential. 

At present, Department records for fixed assets are inadequate. This fact is vividly portrayed in the recent Legislative audit report for FY 97. The 
Amendment 75 program is going to dramatically compound the problem to a level unacceptable by anyone's standards. There are over 900 
buildings and structures historically valued at over $31 million, 38,000 acres of land valued at over $15 million, improvements to land other than 
buildings valued at over $23 million and construction in progress valued at over $13 million currently under the care and ownership of the 
Department. That adds up to a historical value of about $82 million in fixed assets; current market value could easily be 100 fold of that figure . 
These assets are scattered in 66 different locations all across Arkansas in the form of State Parks, Museums and Tourist Information Centers. 
Good management and keeping the public trust mandates that we uphold reasonable caretaker responsibilities and accountability for these assets. 

AGENCY 

900- Dept . of Parks & Tourism 

AGENCY 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 
BR21 

PAGE 

462 



Administration Division (Continued) 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

The other major issue addressed in the budget request is computer technology. The Department has well over 200 computer users located in the 
field and central. office that are almost totally dependent on computers to perform their duties. The Amendment 75 program is scheduled to bring 
new technology .to the Department in the form of Geographic Information, Maintena11ce Management, Fixed Asset Management and Executive 
Information and Accounting systems. The technology is sorely needed; however, administering, maintaining and supporting these complex 
databases require personnel not currently authorized. If systems and users are not supported with reasonable expertise and in a timely manner 
then the technology hardware/software investment is wasted to a large degree. 

A related problem and one being experienced worldwide is the shortage of computer technicians, programmers and the like. Competition for these 
positions is intense. In our effort to attract and retain qualified personnel it Is critical that our positions are properly classified, compensated and 
supported with reasonable training opportunities and modern equipment. 

AGENCY 

900 - Dept. of Parks & Tourism 

J J 1 1 J ) J 

AGENCY 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 
BR21 

J 

PAGE 

463 

} 



TOURISM DIVISION 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

- · l - . - , - ' 
I 

The Tourism Division is charged with enhancing the quality of li fe through improving the economy of Arkansas by generating travel, 
enhancing the image of the state, and encouraging retirement/relocation to Arkansaas. The challenges facing the Division have never 
been greater. Nearby states are continuing to expand their attractions, and these new additions are having an impact on Arkansas 

1 

tourism. Despite this increasingly competitive environment, the tourism gross receipts tax continues to increase. Arkansas tourism is 
now a $3.2 billion business serving over 18 million visitors. In order to hold our market share, we must expand our efforts. 

The Tourism Division's request in General Revenue is for increased rent at the Multi-Agency Complex, and for additional warehouse 
space. 

The requests to be funded by the 2% Tourism Tax are for increased advertising dollars, additional monies for fulfi llment operations 
(postage, telephones), purchase of a current economic benchmark study from the U.S. Travel Data Center, and printing of brochures. 
The Division is requesting funds for the purchase of photographic equipment, uniforms for welcome center employees, office 
furniture, and data processing equipment. Also, the requests includes monies for hosting a meal function at Travel South Showcase (a 
key group travel marketplace). 

The Great River Road is a multi-state organization which works together to preserve, promote and enhance the scenic, historic and 
recreational resources of the Mississippi River. Mississippi River Country, U.S.A. (an umbrella organization) is an international 
marketing program which utilizes the world wide awareness of the Mississippi River to market the 10 states in their entirety. This 
request is for continuing level with an increase sufficient to cover the additional charges for rental of office space in One Capitol Mall. 

AGENCY ;{ ' AGENCY PAGE DIRECTOR~, . 
PROGRAM 

900 - Department of Parks & Toudsm . ( 
COMMENTARY 464 /() z ~ 1.-<.-AO 

I BR21 



ARKANSASBUDGETSYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

The History Commission . operates the state arehives and has the largest collection of 
historical materials in the state . During calendar yea~ 1997, 14,244 patrons were served 
iri our public research room . We assisted several t housand others by mail and by 
telephone. More than 80% of our patrons are citizens of Arkansas. 

The first priority of our budget request is additional operating funds to meet the 
rent increase announced by State Building Services. Without the full a mount requested , we 
will be obliged to cease operations on July 1 , 1999. 

In order to better serve our patrons , we request one new employee for the research 
room . During the second year of the biennium we will require a new card catalog cabinet 
there. Security storage cabinets are requested for the protection of museum ~bjects. 

Our · documents l aboratory is staffed by one employee, a conservator. A bookbinding 
press will make it possible for him to better care for antique books and pamphlets which 
cannot be entrusted to a commercial bindery. The board shear or cutter wh ich is requested 
for the conservator will make his work with old books and documents much more efficient 
and effective. 

The proposed budget includes computer and information technology necessities. Our 
agency is included in the comprehensive information technology plan of the Department of 
Parks and Tourism . 

AGENCY AGENCY 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 
BR21 

PAGE 

915-ARKANSAS HISTORY COMMISSION 465 

I } J J J l J J J 



Jntor ­
governmonta l 

s 26,486,861 

( 

s 

Cosh ond 
I nvestments 

14, 241.156 

Federol 

530,162 

F heed 

s 87,797 , 837 

Ryvnnues 
l censes 
ond fees 

1 6,563,485 s 

Findin s 

r 

Assets 

Other 

Other 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOUR ISM 
· SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997 

Toto I Current 
Llobllltles 

Lono- Te rm 

6 . 546.561 108 , 585,554 s 750 ,040 s 4 . 327 . 310 

Toto I 
Solortos ond 

Hotch l ng 
Gr4nt s 
ond Aid Copltol 

lotol 

5,077. 350 

Other 
Oporotlng 

10,000,801 43,581,309 18,819,539 1 2. 350. s11 :.! _ ....;,4 ;.;;· 5.-68;;.:·.;;87~7 22.337.110 

Recoomendations 

Total Egu lt y 

103.508.204 

Tot o I 

48.076,337 

Other Sources 
!Uses) 

3,747,559 

1. UNACCOUNTED FOR FUNDS - During the audit of the Department of Parks and Tourism 
for the year ended June 30, 1997 and the subsequent period, the Agency reported 
unaccounted for funds in two (2) incidents at state parks totaling $607 . 70 . In 
the incidents , responsib le person(s) were not identified . The Investigat ion of 
these matters was performed by Arkansas State Po l ice , loca l law enforcement 
officers and/or park rangers. The case at the Arkansas Museum of Natural 
Resources is currently on inactive status with the Arkansas State Po l ice. The 
case at the Ozark Folk Center was closed. Reports of the incidents were 
prepared, wh ich included the following information: 

1. Our findings regarding this matter are being reported in accordance witt 
Ark. Code Ann. 10-4-111 and 21 -2-708. 

Date of 
Park Location Incident 

Arkansas Museum 
of Natura l 06-25-96 
Resources 

Ozark Folk 
Center 

Totals 

06-03-97 

Nature of 
Unaccounted 
for Fund~ 

Petty cash 
funds and 
undepos i ted 
receipts (3) 

Change funds 

Total Recovered 
~ Jllnount 

(1 ) 
$582.70 $ 83.77 

25.00 .00 - --
$607.7D $ 83.77 -

(1) Reissued checks totaling $83.77 were deposited on July 1, 1996. 

Net Loss 

(2) 
$ 498.93 

25.00 

$ 523.93 

(2) This net loss consisted of currency and coins totaling $463.17 and unrecovered 
checks total ing $35.76. 

(3) The combination to the safe had not been changed since 1989 , and numerous 
employees both past and present had the combination to the safe and keys to the 
building. On June 27 , 1996 the combi nation to the safe and locks to the building 
were changed limiting access to three (3) employees. 

466 



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997 

Findings (Continued) 
2. RESALE INVENTORY OBSERVAT ION -Observations of seven (7) parks' year-end resale 

inventory county at June 30, 1997, revealed that inventory counts at Petit Jean, 
Old Washington and Crater of Diamonds were not conducted by authorized personnel 
as required by P~rk Directive 2025. This directive requires that all inventory 
counts be conducted by park superintendents or by uniformed or other designated 
supervisory persons who are not managing or working in the activity being 
inventoried. 

3. BUILDING AND STRUCTURES - During visits to eleven (11) state park locations, the 
following observations were made: 

a. The actual existence of buildings and structures differs with the property 
records in the Central Office. In four (4) instances, the building or 
structure had been razed, but was st i 11 recorded on Agency records as 
follows: 

State Park 
location 

Parkin Archeological 
Crowley's Ridge 
Lake Catherine 
lake Catherine 

Total 

Sui lding 
Nt.mber 
49.01 
08.15 
03.06 
03.33 

Type of Building 
Dwelling, frame 
Shop, frame 
RestroCJ11, frame 
Bath house, frame 

Value 
$ 4,800.00 

500.00 
5,025.46 

440.38 
$ 10,765.84 

b. A restroCJ11 facility at Crowley's Ridge State Park is duplicated on the 
Central Office Records in the amount of $25,109.88. 

c. Buildings and structures were not numbered at most of the locations. 

Good internal control requires that accurate records be maintained on fixed 
assets for proper accountability and safeguarding purposes. 

a. EQUIPMENT DELETIONS - The examination of equipment records revealed that 
equipment transferred to the Department of Finance and Administration's Marketing 
and Redistribution Division was not always removed in a timely manner frCJ11 the 
Agency's equipment inventory listing. As of January 28, 1998, fifteen items 
totaling $20,421.21 which were listed on six (6) receipt documents observed at 
Marketing and Redistribution and dated from July 3, 1996 through March 4, 1997 
remained on the Agency's inventory listing. Good internal control requires that 
accurate records be maintained on fixed assets for proper accountability and 
safeguarding purposes. 

) ) j 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Recommendations (Continued) 
Inventories be conducted by the park superintendent or his/her designee who is 
not managing or working in the activity being inventoried. 

Perform a complete physical inventory of buildings and structures at each 
location and reconcile all variances from the Central Office detail ledger of 
buildings to ensure the proper accounting of the fixed assets on the financial 
statements. Additionally, all buildings and structures be identified 
numerically as shown in the buildings detail ledger. 

Promptly remove from the equipment inventory listing all items transferred to 
Marketing and Redistribution. 

467 
J J 1 



r ( 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997 

Findings (Cont inued ) 
5. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS- As of our audit date on April 30, 1998, it was noted 

that the Agency had eight (8) constructi on projects, which the Division of 
Planning and Development had indicated were closed, but which remained open in 
the Accounting Division. Personnel indicated that the projects rema ined open due 
to incomplete accounting records. These projects were as fol lows: 

Method of Financing 
Project Number 

80898 
90053 
80353 
90199 
90202 
90205 
90224 
90014 

Date Closed by Planning and 
Development Division 

December, 1996 
December, 1996 
July, 1997 
July , 1997 
July, 1997 
July , 1997 
July, 1997 
September. 1997 

Good i nterna 1 contro 1 requires that accurate records be rna inta ined on fixed 
assets for proper accountability and safeguarding purposes. 

6. PURCHASES AND REQUISITIONS- (In the general voucher sample examination of 
eighty-four (84) expenditures , nine (9) expenditures were found to have occurred 
prior to the requisition and/or purchase order approval date.) All of the 
exceptions related to purchases at seven (7) state park locations. State 
purchasing regulations require that purchases not be made prior to the approval 
of the purchase requis ition. 

Audited by Division of Legislative Audit 
SA2490097 

) Noted in previous year's audit report. 

Recommendations (Continued) 
5. Take measures to complete accounting of method of financing projects in a timel) 

manner following project closure by the Division of Planning and Development. 

6. Review and comply with State regulations in the purchase of goods and services. 

468 





r r i 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
EMPLOYMENT SUMMARY 

AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993 
<A.C.A 19-4-307> 

AGENCY TITLE 900 - DEPT OF PARKSSTOURISM 

WHITE EMPLOYEES 

BlACK EMPlOYEES 

EMPlOYEES OF 
OTHER RACIAL 
MINORITIES 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 
AS OF 08/08/98 

DATE 

~ 
/ ..-

- I 
~_::::::::;::' 

MAlE FEMAlE 

281 217 

20 29 

5 6 

TOTAL 

498 

49 

11 

60 

TOTAL MINORITIES 

558 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 

PERCENTAGE 
OF TOTAl 

89/. 

9/. 

2/. 

11/. 

100/. 

470 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
EMPlOYMENT SUMMARY 

AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993 
CA.C.A 19-4-307> 

AGENCY TITlE 915 - HISTORY COMMISSION 

WHITE EMPlOYEES 

BlACK EMPlOYEES 

EMPlOYEES OF 
OTHER RACIAl 
MINORITIES 

TOTAl EMPlOYED 
AS OF 08/08/98 

DATE 

. /7 

/~ 
AGENCYDIRECTOR 

J 

MAlE FEMAlE 

6 10 

0 4 

0 0 

J J J 

TOTAl 

16 

4 

0 

4 

TOTAl MINORITIES 

20 

TOTAl EMPlOYEES 

J 

PERCENTAGE 
OF TOTAl 

SOY. 

20Y. 

OY. 

20Y. 

100Y. 

471 



r { 

CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

AGENCY: Department of Parks and Tourism (900) 

· ACCOUNT.,INFORMATION I• 

' . ·., ,· . •'! .p .. -. STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION §19-4-801 through §19-4-815 authorizes cash funds . 
Parks Cash (ActS of 1975 as amended.) 

(140) $1 ,036,189 Interest bearing §22-4-31 0 defines revenue 
checking 1st Commercial, Little Rock ( Act399 of 1983 as amended.) 

$400,000 C.D. FNB, Mtn Home STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 
$200,000 C.D. First Community, Dermott Rates and fees are established and approved by the Parks, Recreation & 
$450,000 C.D. Bank of Brinkley Travel Commission under the guidelines of Act 5 of 1975 as amended. 
$300,000 C.D. Bank of Amity 
$800,000 C.D. First State Bank, Huntsville REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

Fees are collected throughtout the year from state park sales and rentals . 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds are used to supplement park day to day operation cost. Use includes 
payroll. M&O. capital outlay, purchase for resale, contract labor, professional 
fees, travel and bond payment. 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

472 



CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

AGENCY: Department of Parks and Tourism (900) 

1 • ! ,·~ ACCOU~T•INFOR~ATION 1 ·, · ·. ~::··:.,·.; ' STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION §19-4-801 through §19-4-815 authorizes cash funds. 
Museum or Natrt (Act 5 of 1975 as amended.) 
Resources Cash §22-4-31 0 defines revenue 

(148) $38,526 Interest bearing FNB, El Dorado (Act 399 of 1983 as amended.) 
checking P-S~T:-:-A-=T~U-=T-::-O-=R~Y-=P~R-=07V-:-:-:IS~I-::-O-:-:N-::-S-::F:-::O:-::R::-:F=:E::::E=-::S:-, -=F~IN-:-:::E:-::S:-, -=p-=E-:-:-NA-:-:-:L T==1=E--S-: ----~ 

$100,000 C.D. FNB, Hope Act 22 of Extraordinary Session of 1981 - §26-58-302 and §26-58-303 
provides for the collection on oil & brine. Fees are approved by the State 
Parks, Recreation and Travel Commission. 
REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Fees are collected throughtout the year from sales. In addition, income is 
derived from a tax on oil and brine extraction. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds are used to supplement museum operations. Includes payroll, M&O, 
and purchase for resale . 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
~F=U~N~D~A~c-c=T~.-=B-A~L~A-N--C~E~--T=Y~P=E~-~---L-o-c=A~T=I-0-N--~ 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

473 

) j ) ) J J ) J J J J J 



. I \ ( r 1 r ( 

CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

r 

AGENCY: Department of Parks and Tourism (900) 
,, . ' ,., ~ : 

, ; 
1!: .ACCOUNT IN.F.ORN!ATION '· ' -. I ' '. ~· ~ ! .'< /'f • ,, • ' I • STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: ... \ • r:-·· •; ./. \ I ' ' r" .'' 

FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION §19-4-801 through §19-4-815 authorizes cash funds . 
Tourism (Act 5 of 1975 as amended.) 

Cash §22-4-310 defines revenue 
(148) $55,391 Interest bearing Nations Bank of Arkansas (Act 399 of 1983 as amended.) 

checking STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 
Fees are approved by the Parks, Recreation and Travel Commission under the 
guidelines of the above statutes. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Fees are collected throughtout the year from sales of gift shop items. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds are used exclusively for gift shop operations. Includes purchases for 
resale and M&O. 

· AGCOUNT IN~ORMATION .. STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
'' .. 

FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

474 

f 



CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

AGENCY: Department of Parks and Tourism (900) 

I .;.~ •. r.:'·, AC~.OUNT-INFORMATION ··:'· ...... , ~ . ,·. ; t•t • ••• 
- c ~\'i;" • STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 

FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION Act 255 of 1997 transferred the administration responsibilities of the program 
AR Entertainers from the Dept. of Finance and Administration. 

Hall of Fame 

Cash (103) $38 Interest bearing Nations Bank of Arkansas 
checking STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

$80,000 C.D. Farmers, Greenwood Fees are approved by the Parks, Recreation and Travel Commission under the 
$100,000 C.D. Bank of Waldron guidelines of Act 255 of 1977 and §§19-4-801 -19-4-815 (Act 5 of 1975 as 

amended) 
REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Fees are collected on banquet sales in excess of $5,000 are split on a 50150 ba 
with the Department. This is an annual event. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds are utilized to fund the development of an Entertainers Hall of Fame 
through contract with the City of Pine Bluff and to supplement annual banquet 
cost not to exceed $10,000 per year . 

.• ~ · 'ACCOUNT INFORMATION ' STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 

FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

47 ~ 

) J ) J ) ) J 



AGENCY: 
.. ·- . 

FUND ACCT. 
Mt. Nebo Land 

Sale (138) 

r I f 
CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 

AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

Department of Parks and Tourism (900) 
<.; ~C~OUNT•INFO~MATION '·l~·:::·,:t-~ · ~ ·\ ... ~·.· ·; . ~r·l STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
BALANCE TYPE LOCATION §19-4-801 through §19-4-815 authorizes cash funds. 

(Act 5 of 1975 as amended.) 

$7,073 Interest bearing First Commercial, Little Rock 
checking 

$130,000 C. D. Bank of Waldron 
STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 
Fees are established by appraisal and approval of the Parks, Recreation and 
Travel Commission under the guideline of the above statutes. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Fees are collected only when land is sold. Land sales occur very infrequently. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds are used solely for the purchase of privately owned land with Mt. Nebo 
State Park boundary . 

. . ·. ACPOUNT.fNFORM"TIPN ·.:.~ STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
r.F~U~N~D~A~C~CT=.~~B~A~LA~N~C~E~~~TY~P~E~~~--~~L~O~C~A~T~IO~N~-----; 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

4 7f.) 



CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

AGENCY: Department of Parks and Tourism- History Commission (915) 
ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 

~~~~~~~~~~--~~~--,-----~~~~~----~ 
~F_U_N_D __ A_C_C_T~· ~B_A_L_A_N_C_E~ ____ T_Y_P_E __ ~ _______ L_O_C_A_T_I_O_N ______ ~A.C.A.13~-104e~ablishes~~ theagencycanusefundsc~lected~ 

purchase photographic equipment and supplies and to pay for processing 
films and for related purposes. (115) $29,695 Checking 1st Commercial, Little Rock 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENAL TIES: 
A.C.A. 13-3~104 aut~orizes the agency to establish and make reasonable 
charges for furnishing photograhic and certified copies of materials. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 
Fees are collected throughout the year. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 
Funds are used for the purchase of microfilm. photographs and related 
equipment and supplies. 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
~F~U~N~D~A7C7C7T~ . .-~BA~LA~N~C~E~~~T~Y~P~E~-.------~L~O~C~A~T~IO~N~-----; 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALT,IES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

47 '·( 

) ) J J ) } 



AGENCY TITLE 
Department of Parks and Tourism 

Appropriations Actual 
Code Name 1997-98 

PARKS & TOURISM 

A93 Entertainers Hall of Fame .. Cash $134,459 
A96 Parks Cash Fund 13,946,505 
A97 Miscellaneous Grant Projects -- Cash 26,294 
B94 Tourism-· Cash 24,792 
C74 Museum of Natural Resources -- Cash 216,878 
2JJ SCORP Program •• Federal 91,677 
433 Museum of Natural Resources 133,530 
499 State Operations 17,272,077 
500 Conservation Tax-- Amendment #75 3,960,186 
501 Museum of Natural Res. - Conserv. Tax 61,004 
502 Keep Arkansas Beautiful - Conserv. Tax 266,267 
504 Tourism Promotion 6,874,957 
579 Outdoor Recreation Grants Program 756,033 
994 Retirement & Relocation Promotion 235,674 
1BQ Statewide Park Improvements 1,700,368 
1CA City of Pocahontas/Black River Park 250,000 
1CB Fox Community Park -- 98 50,000 
1CE Statewide Park Improvements .. 98 1,799,651 

PRKS & TRSM - HISTORY COMM. 
A 52 Cash Operations 45,712 
226 State Operations 1,009,150 

TOTALS $48,855,214 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances $6,732,962 
General Revenues 18,423,007 
Special Revenues (Conserv Tax/ Tourism Tax) 23,814,178 
Federal Funds 91,677 
Merit Adjustment 93,894 
Cash Funds 15,056,437 
Other: Trust Funds 5,034,426 
Total Funding 69,246,581 
Excess Appro./ (Funding) (20,391 ,367) 

TOTAL $48,855,214 
DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM (900) 

\ 
I 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

1997-99 1999-01 

Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. of Budgeted No. of Year1 No. of Year2 No. of 

Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 

$160,000 $160,000 $160,000 

84 15,462,462 73 17,217,705 73 17,598,690 73 

364,635 359,635 359.635 

40,006 46,512 50,512 

6 335,795 6 406,686 8 412,942 8 

399,400 701,400 701 ,400 

2 148,752 2 151,142 2 153,575 2 

561 17,715,706 490 19,765,033 494 20,204,711 494 

5 16,724,057 7 39,147,941 42 21,583,910 42 

66,500 66,500 66,500 

1 419,203 2 513,899 2 485,079 2 

7 7,114,238 7 8,476,311 7 9,484,666 7 

2,849,053 5,064,980 5 5,570,546 5 

250,000 250,000 250,000 

68,654 51,945 51 ,945 

20 1,057,807 20 1,233,802 21 1,249,303 21 

686 $63,176,268 607 $93,6 13,491 654 $78,383,414 654 

%of %of %of %of 

Total Total Total Total 

9.7% $20,391,367 25.0% $18,257,555 19.7% $3,509,845 4.3% 

26.6% 18,889,285 23.2% 21,1 75,582 22.8% 21,628,71 1 26.6% 

34.4% 26,413,053 32.4% 29,393,953 31.7% 31 ,324,741 38.5% 

0.1% 399,400 0.5% 701,400 0.8% 701,400 0.9% 

0.1% 134,228 0.2% 

21.7% 14,075,782 17.3% 18,212,445 19.6% 18,633,724 22.9% 

7.3% 1,130,708 1.4% 5,064,980 5.5% 5,570,546 6.8% 

100.0°A. 81,433,823 100.0% 92,805,915 100.0% 81,368,967 100.0% 

(18.257,555) 807,576 (2,985,553) 

$63,176,268 $93,613,491 $78,383,414 

DIRECTOR 

Richard Davies 
. . 

Fund Balances skewed due to unfunded appropnat1on. 

1999-01 
Executive Recommendation 

Year 1 No. of Year2 No. of 
1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 

$160,000 $160,000 
17, 147,088 73 17,526,103 73 

359,635 359,635 
46,512 50,512 

406,638 8 41 2,894 8 
701,400 701,400 
151 ,142 2 153,575 2 

19,259,813 494 19,700,996 494 
39,149,211 42 21,585,211 42 

66,500 66,500 
510,818 2 481,912 2 

8,415,054 7 9,423,100 7 
5,040,819 5 5,545,708 5 

250,000 250,000 

51.945 51,945 
1,191,815 20 1,210,580 20 

$92,908,390 653 $77,680,071 653 
%of %of 

Total Total 
$18,217,517 19.8% $3,426,441 4.3% 

20,517,463 22.3% 20,973,637 26.1% 
29,332,696 31 .9% 31,263,175 38.9% 

701.400 0.8% 701.400 0.9% 

18,171.818 19.8% 18,554,833 23.1% 
5,040,819 5.5% 5,545,708 6.9% 

91,981,713 100.0% 80,465,194 100.0% 
926,677 (2, 785, 123) 

$92,908,390 $77,680,071 

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

BR 40 

47B 



AGENCY TITLE 

DEPLOFPARKSANOTOUruSM Actual 
1997-98 

Administration Division $1,833,710 

State Parks Division 27,766,925 

Museum Services 988,919 

Construction 6,307,531 

Tourism Division 10,506,570 

Great River Road 126,390 

Keep Arkansas Beautiful 270,307 

History Commission 1.054,862 

TOTALS $48,855,214 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances $6,732,962 
General Revenues 18,423,007 
SJ)ecial Revenues - (Conserv Tax/Tourism Tax) 23,814,178 
Federal Funds 91.677 
State Central Services Fund 
Menl Adjustment 93.894 
Cash Funds 15,056,437 
Other: Trust Funds 5,034,426 
Total Funding 69,246,581 
Excess Appro./ (Funding) (20.391 ,367 

TOTAL $48,855,214 
DEPARTMENT 

DEPT. OF PARKS AND TOURISM 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

1997-99 1999-01 

Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. or Budgeted No. or Year 1 No. or Year2 

Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 

43 $1,945,517 43 $2,451,829 50 $2,507,454 

533 32,291,402 454 39,794,745 491 40,779,988 

21 1,095,844 21 1,326,398 23 1,337,608 

15,332,646 35,666,620 18,333,853 

65 10,829,424 65 12,424,523 65 13,485,762 

2 135,771 2 149,730 2 152,422 

2 419,203 2 513,899 2 485,079 

20 1,126,461 20 1,285,747 21 1,301,248 

686 $63,176,268 607 $93,613,491 654 $78,383,414 

%or %or %or 

Total Total Total 

9.7% . $20,391 ,367 25.0% $18.257,555 197% $3.509,845 

26.6% 18.889.285 23.2% 21,175,582 22.8% 21,628,711 

34.4% 26.413,053 32.4% 29,393.953 31 .7% 31.324,741 

0.1% 399,400 0.5% 701.400 08% 701,400 

0.1% 134,228 0.2% 
21 .7% 14,075,782 17.3% 18.212,445 196% 18.633,724 

7.3% 1,130,708 1.4% 5,064,980 5.5% 5,570,546 

100.0% 81,433,823 100.0% 92.805.915 100.0% 81,368,967 
(18,257,555 807.576 (2,985.553) 

$63,176.268 $93,613,491 $78,383,414 

DIRECTOR 

Richard Davies 

Fund Balances skewed due to unrunded appropriation. 

1999-01 
Executive Recommendation 

No. or Year ! No. or Year 2 No. or 
Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 

50 $2,367,279 50 $2,436,811 50 

491 39,315,357 49 1 40,287,817 491 

23 1,326,350 23 1,337,560 23 

35,666,620 18,333,853 

65 12,335,450 65 13,394,340 65 

2 142,756 2 145,253 2 

2 510,818 2 481,912 2 

21 1,243,760 20 1,262,525 20 

654 $92.908,390 653 $77,680,071 653 
%or %or %or 
Total Total Total 

4.3% $18.217,517 19.8% $3,426,441 4.3% 
26.6% 20,517,463 22.3% 20,973.637 26.1% 
38.5% 29.332,696 31.9% 31,263 175 38.9% 

0.9% 701,400 0.8% 701,400 0.9% 

22.9% 18,171,818 19.8% 18,554,833 23.1% 
6.8% 5,040,819 5.5% 5,545,708 6.9% 

100.0% 91,981,713 100.0% 80.465,194 100.0% 
926,677 (2.785,123) 

$92.908,390 $77,680.071 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

BR 22 473 



I 

AGENCY TITLE 

GENERAL REVENUES (Appro. 499) Actual 
1997-98 

Administration $1,699,251 
Tourism Division 3,371,147 
Parks Central Office 2,981.794 
Petit Jean 204,138 
Lake Catherine 287,636 
Pinnacle Mountain 327,276 
Devils Den 332,259 
Mount Nebo 189,900 
Lake Dardanelle 179,118 
Crowley's Ridge 173,11 9 
Bull Shoals 239,602 
Lake Ouachita 325,085 
Lake Chicot 264,782 
Queen Wilhelmina 613,696 
Daisy 187.032 
Lake Poinsett 113,514 
Lake Charles 179,115 
Withrow Springs 121,954 
White Oak Lake 119.255 
Jacksonport 134,660 
Lake Fort Smith 155,556 
Degray Reservoir 724,318 
Moro Bay 152.314 
Village Creek 349,484 
Crater of Diamonds 330 ,960 
Old Davidsonville 119,393 
Tollec Mounds 143,807 
Mammoth Springs 146,049 
Millwood 195,303 
Logoly 140,21 1 
Jenkins Ferry 480 
Marks Mill 603 
Prairie Grove Battlefield 169,323 
Herman Davis 750 
Hanpson Museum 53,858 
Ozark Folk Center 667,551 

DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM (900) 

( 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

1997-99 1999-01 

Expendtlures Biennium Request 

No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year2 

Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 

43 $1,785,517 43 $2,291,829 50 $2.347,454 

58 3,425, 180 58 3.651,700 58 3.700.5811 

75 3,056.391 77 3,486.958 78 3 57 1.816 

24 151.345 7 167 2411 7 171 295 

11 297,926 11 332 6:'1 11 :\.IOQ I;> 

11 336,768 10 tiOGJ:'i 11 ·11 6 OH l 

13 359,040 13 1103 <lAG 1) 11 11 607 

8 215,927 8 24 1,1!11 A :'•17 :'23 

8 212,525 8 250.090 8 256,376 

6 176,468 6 198,800 6 203,834 

8 251,335 8 275,514 8 282,506 

13 357,130 13 416,325 13 426,358 

13 304,168 12 356,887 12 365,800 

24 632,437 24 688,975 24 706,099 

6 210,625 6 227,388 6 232.760 

4 11 9,287 4 131,476 4 134,795 

6 183.822 6 200,439 6 205,509 

5 150,538 5 168.636 5 172.272 

6 137,967 5 154,149 5 158,0 14 

6 133,818 6 169,118 6 173,312 

6 166,255 6 187,345 6 192,053 

60 194,158 5 213,348 5 218,870 

5 157,104 5 173,482 5 177,889 

12 392,335 12 438,255 12 448,823 

13 351 ,054 13 387,320 13 396,870 

5 132,730 5 149,103 5 152,827 

5 164,898 5 178,819 5 183, 114 

6 153.727 6 175,057 6 179,417 

7 202,485 7 224,675 7 230,334 

5 143,272 5 159,907 5 163,932 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

6 188,085 6 207,897 6 212,842 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

2 54,247 2 63,706 2 65,309 

20 707,506 21 795,263 21 815,630 
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

DIRECTOR . 
Richard Davies 

\ 

1999-01 
Executive Recommendation 

No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 

50 $2,207,279 50 $2.276,814 50 
58 3.623,884 58 3.670 ,728 58 
78 3,400,129 78 3,482,556 78 

7 165.585 7 169,590 7 
11 325.047 11 333,153 11 
11 405.476 11 415,836 11 
13 387.075 13 396,739 13 
8 228,653 8 234,333 8 
8 239,379 8 245,359 8 
6 193,163 6 198,028 6 
8 267,181 8 273,940 8 

13 398,482 13 408,015 13 
12 337,065 12 345,423 12 
24 677, 190 24 693,983 24 
6 222,618 6 227,854 6 
4 126,404 4 129,582 4 
6 195,882 6 200,827 6 
5 165,066 5 168,601 5 
5 149,593 5 153,331 5 
6 163,908 6 167,956 6 
6 179,683 6 184,174 6 
5 203,965 5 209,223 5 
5 168,765 5 173,038 5 

12 422,357 12 432,475 12 
13 376,445 13 385,692 13 
5 145,206 5 148,818 5 
5 173,156 5 177.297 5 
6 169,832 6 174,046 6 
7 218.715 7 224,206 7 
5 154,593 5 158,474 5 

1,000 1,000 
1,000 1,000 

6 201,752 6 206,528 6 
1,000 1,000 

2 61,588 2 63,133 2 
21 780,475 21 800,427 21 

DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

BR 22 GENERAL REVENUES 
480 



AGENCY TITLE 

GENERAL REVENUES (Appro. 499) Actual 
1997-98 

rLake Frierson 72,024 
Cane Creek 129,542 
Woolly Hollow 149,774 
Old Washington 459,084 
Louisana Purchase 
Mississippi River State Park 
Beaver Lake State Park 45,308 
Conway Cemetery 446 
Cossatot River State Park 44,853 
Parkin Indian Mounds 126,669 
Mt Magazine 39 
Outdoor Recreation Progam 159,647 
Delta Heritage Trail 29,916 
Powhatan Courthouse 27,190 
Camp Nelson Cemetary 9,500 
Poison Springs 
Museum Services 493,362 
Great River Rd Division 126,390 
Keep Arkansas Beautiful 4,040 

TOTALS $17,272,077 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances 
General Revenues 17,178,183 
Special Revenues 
Federal Funds 
State Central Services Fund 
Merit Adjustment 93,894 
Cash Funds 
Other: 
Total Funding 17,272,077 
Excess Aooro./ (FundinQ) 0 

TOTAL $17,272,077 
DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM (900) 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

1997-99 1999-01 
Expenditures Biennium Reauest 

No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 
Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 

2 92,230 2 98,723 2 100,808 
5 138,915 5 158,164 5 162,140 
5 162.154 5 180,256 5 184,852 

21 511 ,393 19 568,428 19 582,620 
1,000 1,000 1,000 

33,800 33,800 33,800 
2 66,969 2 74,415 2 76,317 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1 48,936 1 54,518 1 55,954 
5 139,902 5 154,219 5 158,084 

10,000 10,000 10,000 
5 206,722 5 9,600 0 9,600 
1 30,180 1 33,498 1 34,345 
1 59,916 2 64,288 2 65,908 

9,500 9,500 9,500 
1,000 1,000 1,000 

13 557,248 13 586,546 13 597,812 
2 135,771 2 149,730 2 152,422 
1 

564 $17,715,706 490 $19,765 033 494 $20,204 711 
%of % of %of 
Total Total Total 

99.5% 17.581 ,478 99.2% 19,691 .780 100.0% 20,129,408 

0.5% 134,228 0.8% 

100.0% 17,7 15,706 100.0% 19,691.780 100.0% 20.129,408 
0 73,253 75,303 

$17.715.706 $19,765,033 $20,204,711 
DIRECTOR 

Richard Davies 

. . 
Fund Balances skewed due to unfunded appropnatton. 

1999-01 
Executive Recommendation 

No. of Year 1 No. of Year2 
Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 

2 96,212 2 98,228 
5 153,073 5 156,907 
5 175,652 5 180,118 

19 542,661 19 556,132 
1,000 1,000 

33,800 33,800 
2 70,567 2 72,364 

1,000 1,000 
1 51,614 1 52,970 
5 149,030 5 152,751 

10,000 10,000 
0 2,528 0 2,331 
1 31,785 1 32,585 
2 62,498 2 64,066 

9,500 9,500 
1,000 1,000 

13 586,546 13 597,812 
2 142,756 2 145,253 

494 $19,259,813 494 $19,700,996 
%of %of 
Total Total 

0.0% 
100.0% 19.075,648 100.0% 19,513,057 

100.0% 19,075,648 100.0% 19,513,057 
184 165 187,939 

$19,259,813 $19 700,996 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

BR 22 GENERAL REVENUES (Appro. 499) 

Actual Number of positions on this report exceeds the actual number reflected on the Appropriation Summary (215) because positions can be transferred between the agency's various appropriations. 

No. of 
Pos. 

2 
5 
5 

19 

2 

1 
5 

0 
1 
2 

13 

2 

494 

%of 
Total 

0.0% 
100.0% 

100.0% 

481 



- , -. -~ - , -~ARKANSAS BUDGET ~STEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

- , - ' 
' 

- 1 -~ 

Act 671 of 1985 (A.C.A. 13-9-101) as amended, created the Arkansas Entertainers Hall of Fame Board to honor individuals who by 
achievement or service have made outstanding and lasting contributions in entertainment. During the 81"d General Assembly, Act 255 
of 1997 transferred the authority and responsibility for the administration of the Arkansas Hall of Fa me to the Arkansas Department of 
Parks and Tourism. Funding is provided by donations from private sources. This appropriation, which was established through the 
authority of the· Cash Fund Holding Account, provides for the operation of the Arkansas Entertainers Hall of Fame. 

The Department is requesting appropriation of $160,000 each fiscal year for various operating costs. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. Expenditure of this appropriation is contingent upon avai lable funding . 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Entertainers Hall of Fame Name: Ark Entertainers BUDGET REQUEST 
Hall of Fame 

'482 
Code: 900 Code: A93 Code: 103 BR20 



01 02 03 

····· ·EKPENDITURES-------

CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 
ACTUAL 

[OUS EKPENSES 134,459 

~L 13.4.4§91 

PROPOSED FUIIOIHG SOURCES 
D BALANCES 100 .373i 

ERAL REVENUES 
CIAL REVENUES 
EIIAL FUNDS 
rE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 
·REVENUE RECEIPTS 
H fUNDS 214.124 

ER 
AL fUHDIHG 314 .4'17 
ESS APPRO/ IFUHDIHGI ( 1110 . 0~111 

AL 134,459 

T 024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHEHT Of PARKS ANU TOURISH 

RO A93 ENTERTAINERS HALL Of FAHE -- CASH 

D 103 ARK ENTERTAINERS HALL OF FAHE-19001 

98-99 
BUDGETED 

11>0,000 

160 .000 

180,038 

10.000 

lQO . 038 
~0.0~1 

160,000 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 

04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

98-99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR·····-····· ---------·00-01 FISCAL YEAR----------- -········ · · R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S--------- --

AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EKECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99- 00 00-01 99- 00 00-01 

0 0 160,000 160,000 0 160,000 160,000 11.0,000 160,000 

' 

0 0 160 .ooo 160.000 0 160.000 160.000 160.000 160 . 000 

•••••••••••• 
................ ~o.n•A u _n,A 

............. 

. ............ 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
........... .. 
•••••••••••• 129.COI.2 1?C0.962 160 . 000 160.000 160.000 160.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 11.0.000 11.0.000 160.000: 160.000 160.000 160.000 

•••••••••••• 
......... .... 160 ,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000 

APPKOPRIATIOH SUHHARY 

Approprialion was eslablished lhrough lhe aulhorily oflhe DFA Cash Holding Accounl 
BR 215 

J ) J ) J J ) 



{ r ( 

01 02 OS 0~ 05 06 07 08 

: A H{ B uj T sj E HI 
PNOGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATJON LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
09 10 11 12 

r 
14 15 16 17 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIEHNIUH REQUESTS·----------------------- ------------H E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 H S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES·------ ------------FY 1999 - 00·-------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROGRAH ACCOUNTJHD E ---ACTUAl--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ··-·-··-··REQUEST·-··-- --------EXECUfiVE-------- · --··--LEGISLATIVE·-----· 
RANK DESCRIPTION FUND JNFORHATIOH s 97·911 911-99 1999- 00 2000-01 1999-00 2000·01 

000 lOS 900 AU B 13<t,~59 160,000 0 0 
0 0 

. 

001 103 900 A93 010 COl 160,000 160,000 160,000 lbO,OOO 
CE NTRAL 0 0 
ADHJNJSTNATJON 

Act 255 of 1997 transferred the administrative responsibilities for the Arkansas Entertainers Hall of Fame program from the Department or 
Finance and Administration to the Department or Parks and Tourism. During FY98 the City of Pine Bluff was selected as the pennanent 
site for the Hall of Fame. Site development Is underway for the facilities and exhibits and annual Induction banquet. The request of 
$160,000 for each year Is necessary for the continuity of this program. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AHD TOURISH RAHM BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURJSH 
APPRO A93 ENTERTAINERS IMlL OF FAHE ·• CASH 811 264 

FUHD lOS ARK ENTERTAINERS IIAll OF FAHE-19001 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

This appropriation is financed by cash receipts and interest income generated by the State Park System. Cash receipts include the fees 
charged for park facility usage and/or property rentals, the sale of items purchased from gift shops, restaurant operations, and other 
miscellaneous receipts. During the 81 s General Assembly, funds granted to the Department for specific grant projects were separated 
from this appropriation. Funds for specific grant projects are now reflected in the Miscellaneous Grant Projects (Appropriation A97). 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personal Services Matching 
costs. The Change Level Requests total $2.46 million in FYOO and $2.78 million in FY01 . The Department's request includes the 
following changes: 

• Salaries and Matching costs totaling $17,488 in FYOO and $17,977 in FY01 to upgrade eight (8) positions to assist the department 
in recruiting and retaining qualified applicants. 

• Thirty-two (32) additional Extra Help positions with associated costs totaling $263,774 in FYOO and $271,426 in FY01 to support 
expanded park operations. 

• Additional Operating Expenses totaling $1 ,291,449 in FYOO and $1 ,610,312 in FY01 to support a continuing level of operation in 
addition to expanded park services. 

• Additional Conference Fees & Travel totaling $28,400 each fiscal year to allow staff to attend professional meetings and participate 
in required training programs. 

• Capital Outlay totaling $641,341 in FYOO and $633,159 in FY01 to replace building and grounds maintenance equipment, office 
furniture and equipment, and data processing equipment. 

• Additional appropriation totaling $128,478 in FYOO and $134,897 in FY01 is requested for the Resale Line Item to address 
inflationary increases and increased sales. 

• Additional Contract Services totaling $15,970 in FYOO and $16,800 in FY01 provides for the continuation of contracts with 
musicians and craft interpreters at the Ozark Folk Center. 

• Reclassification of thirty (30) positions in various classifications total $57,601 in FYOO and $59,210 in FY01. 
• Appropriation totaling $10,618 in FYOO and $10,910 FY01 for the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 
• Enhanced grades and titles for twenty-six (26) positions in accordance with provisions of the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency request, including several position reclassifications. No position upgrades were 
recommended. The Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Parks Cash Fund Name: Parks Cash BUDGET REQUEST 

·485 
Code: 900 Code: A96 Code: 140 BR20 

J J ) 



-; I - 1 - 1 - , 
• , r , t r ___) _ f 

~ - . ~~ , 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

job classifications which may be utilized to promote classified employees who complete competency-based criteria during the 
biennium. The Executive Recommendation may reflect an adjustment in the requested CLIP levels for certain positions. These 
changes are to indicate the maximum job classification to which an employee would be expected to progress within the new biennium, 
based on the experience and other competency-based criteria required under the Program. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Parks Cash Fund Name: Parks Cash BUDGET REQUEST 

486 
Code: 900 Code: A96 Code: 140 BR20 



A R K A N S A S 8 U D C E T S Y S T E H 

01 02 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

------EXPENDITURES------- 98-99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR----------- --------·-00·01 FISCAL YEAR----------- -----------R E C 0 H H E N 0 A T 1 0 N S-----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 

ACTUAL 

LAR SALARIES 981,736 
8ER OF POSlTlOHS 84 

A IIELP 2,309,923 
BER Of POSITIONS 538 

OHAL SERV HATCHING 605,308 

ATlHC EXPENSES 5,864,187 

FEES I TRAVEL 22,49(0 

FEES I SERVICES 302,690 

TAL OUTLAY 500,525 

TS/AIDS 252,392 

LE 2,455,741 

RACTUAL SERVICES 295,551 

·TRUCHON 355,958 

,L 13 . 946. 505 
PROPOSED FUHDIHC SOURCES 

I IIAL ANCES 2.1126 .051 
'RAL REVENUES 
:IAL RfVFHUfS 
'RAL FUNDS 
' f CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 
·REVENUE RECEIPTS 
I FUHDS 14.496,042 

:R 
IL fVHDlHG 1Z..3ll-09:'1 
'SS APPRO/ IFUHDtNCI l1 :'1 .37&.58111 

IL 1:5,946,505 

024 DE~ARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

10 A96 PARKS CASH FUND 

140 PARKS CASHC9001 

98-99 AUTHORIZED CHAHGE TOTAL CHANCE TOTAL EXECUTIVE 
BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99- 00 00- 01 

1,504,250 1,751,980 1,581 ,199 71,581 1,652,780 1,625,475 73,582 1,699' 057 1,593,1131 1 ,638,459 
73 84 73 0 73 73 0 73 73 73 

2,556,810 2,547,8lt6 2,5lt7,8lt6 . 245,668 2,793,51lt 2,547,8lt6 252,773 2,800,619 2,7'J3 ,51lt 2,800,619 
595 601 595 32 627 595 32 627 627 627 

711,117 1,000,125 743,256 32,232 775,4811 751,993 33,168 785,161 763,820 773,172 

5,846,776 6,776,435 5,846,776 1,291,lt49 7,138,225 5,846,776 1,610,312 7,457,01111 7,1311,225 7,lt57,088 

17,to92 17,492 17,492 28,400 lt5,892 17,492 28 ,400 lo5,892 lt5,892 to5,892 

562,160 562,160 562,160 0 562,160 562,160 0 562, 160 562,160 562,160 

800,000 916,100 0 641,341 641,3it1 0 . 633,159 633,159 641 ,341 633,159 

275,000 275,000 275,000 0 275,000 275,000 0 275,000 275,000 275,000 

2,569,(080 2,570,604 2,569,480 128,478 2,697,958 2,569,480 134,897 2,704,377 2,697,958 2,704,377 

319,377 362,700 319,377 15,970 335,347 319,377 16,800 336,177 335,347 336,177 

300,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 

15 .<t62 .it62 17.0110.442 1~,762 ,586 2.<t55.119 _1 7 . 21Z.705 14 815,599 2,783 091' 17.598.690 17.147.088 17 .526 .103 

•••••••••••• 
!1.375 . 5811 •••••••••••• 1 .316.671 1 .316 .671 1.316.671 l .:'IU,,671 1.316.671 1.316.671 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

1 3.403.5'15 . . ........... 14.762.~116 2 .455.119 17~211.705 14 . 815.599 2.783.091 17.598.690 17 . 147.0811 17.526 .10:!. 

•••••••••••• 
16. 779.13~ •••••••••••• 16.079.257 2.455.11 18.5:!.4. 376 16.132 .270 2.783.091 18.915.31.1 111,463. 759 18.8'12.774 

I 1.316 .6711 •••••••••••• l1 1.3l6.67:ll l1 1 .316 . 6711 I 1.316.6711 I l.:lol6.671 1 I 1.316.6711 1. 311..6711 
15,'162,'162 .............. 14,762,586 .. L455.U9 17,217,705 14,815,599 2,77'1,127 17,5911,690 

Actual and/or Budgered amounls in Various Line llems may exceed !he Aulhoriz.ed due ro rransfcrs 
fTom lhe Cash Fund Holding Account 

J 

17,147 , 088 17,526,103 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

LEGISLATIVE 
99-00 00-01 

I 

·487 



r 

01 oz 03 04 05 06 07 08 

: A N( D u T s( E H f 
PROCRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK DY APPROPRIATION 
09 10 11 12 

r 

14 15 17 18 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 DIEHHIUH REQUESTS-- ---------------------- ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D --- ---EXPENDITURES------- ------------FY 1999 - 00·-------------------------FY 2000 - 01-- - - ---------

PROCRAH ACCOUHTIHCl E ---ACTUAL·-- ··BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
RANK DESCRIPTION FUND I NFORHATIOH s 97-98 98-99 1999-00 2000-0l 1999-00 2000-0l 

000 140 900 A96 D 1:5,946,5:1 15,462,462 14,762,581> I 14,815,599 14,737,1>9:5 14,790,297 
73 7:5 73 7:5 7~ 

. . 

001 140 900 A9t. 030 Cll I 17,'o88 I 17,977 
PARKS DIVISION 0 0 

This request is for class upgrades for Parks Division positions. 

002 140 I 900 A96 050 COl I 8,390 I 9,327 8,:590 9,327 

I HUSEUH SERVICES 0 0 

To request a 3% increase each year for Character 01, Extra Help. To Increase Character 02, M&O to a level that will 
support a continuing level operation after a reduction In General Revenue support for M&O. Increase Character 17, 
Resale, by 5% each year. 

DEPT 024 DEI'AHTHEHT Df PARKS AHD TOURISH RANK DY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AHD TOURI SK 
APPRO A9t. PARKS CASII FUND BR 2o4 

FUND l'oO PARKS CASIII900 I 

·498 



02 03 0'1 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
Oil 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 111 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS-------------- ---------- --------- ---R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES------- ------------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROGRAM ACCDUIHING E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------
( DESCRII'TION FUND IHFORHATJOH s 97-911 911-99 

1,435,205 1,5211,190 140 900 A96 030 COl 

I 0 0 PAIIXS DIVISION 

To request a 3% increase each year for Character 01. Extra Help. To Increase Character 02, M&O, to a level that will support 
a continuing level operation after a reduction in General Revenue Support for M&O. Increase Character 09, Travel. To establish 
$500,000 each year for Character 11, Capital Equipment. Increase Character 17, Resale, by 5% each year. 
Increase Character 43, Contract Labor, at the Ozark Folk Center by 5% each year. 

1140 I C02 ' I. 1 7011,240 962,'\011 900 A96 050 
0 PARKS DIVISIOH 0 

To increase Character 01, Extra Help, $160,000 the first year and $164,800 the second year and add thirty-two additional positions 
for expanded operations. To increase Character 02, M&O, $536,000 the first year and $785,000 the second year for expanded 
operations. 

1140 I coa l I l 217,577 195,069 900 A96 050 
0 PARKS DIVISION 0 

Data processing equipment, hardware, software, training and additional phone line expense. 

'T 02'1 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AHD TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHEHT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 

'RO A96 PARKS CASH FUND 

~ 140 PARKS CASHI9001 

j } J J 

--------EXECUTIVE--------
1999-00 2000-01 

1,435,2051 1,5211,190 

7011,240 1 96~,4011 

217,5771 195,069 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

-------LEGISLATIVE-------
1999-00 2000-01 

I 

' ' 

I 

I 

·489 



01 02 0:5 05 06 07 

D ------EKPEHDITURES-------
PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED--

RAHK DESCRIPTION FUHD INFORHATIOH s 97-911 911-99 

006 1'10 900 A9t. 0.50 CO'J I PARKS D1VlSIOH 

This request Is for the CLIP program for State Parks. 

007 140 900 A9t. 0.50 C10 I PARKS DIVISION 

011 

AH ( DU [ T S ( Ett 
PROGRAH/SERVICE IHFORHATIOH LIST 

R~HK BY APPROPRIATION 
09 10 11 12 13 14 15 

------------------------1999 - 01 DIENNlUH REQUESTS------------------------
------------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------
----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------

101 UII I 10,910 
0 0 

57,601 I 59,210 
0 0 

( ( 

16 17 18 19 

------------R E C 0 H H E H 0 A T I 0 H S----------

--------EKECUTlVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-- -----
1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01 

I _f 

' 

I I 
This request Is to reclassify various positions In the State Parks system. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK DV AP~ROPRI~TIOH 
AQY 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM 
APPRO A9t. PARKS CASU FUNO BR 264 

FUND 140 PARKS CASHI9001 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

This appropriation provides for personal services and operating expenses to address small grants from various outside funding 
sources. Legislative Audit recommended that private Grant Funds be separated from operating Cash Funds. In the past, these grants 
have operated out of the State Parks Cash Fund. 

The Agency's Request is for Base Level of $359,635 each year of the biennium. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. Expenditure of this appropriation is contingent upon available funding. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Miscellaneous Grant Projects Name: Parks Cash BUDGET REQUEST 

·491 
Code: 900 Code: A97 Code: 140 BR20 

J 1 



I. .. A H d .. ~ BU '- ~~ T rEi f 

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 1'1 

------EKPENDITURES--~---- 98-99 ----------99-00 fiSCAl YEAR----------- ----------00-01 fiSCAl YEAR----------- ---------- -R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S-----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-911 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE lEVEl REQUEST BASE lEVEl REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01 

lCTRA HELP 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 
HUH8ER OF POSITIONS 0 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 10 10 10 

ERSONAL SERV HATCHING 0 3,826 3,826 3,826 0 3,826 3,626 0 3,826 3,626 3,826 

PERATING EKPENSES 13,127 180,809 200,000 180 ,809 0 180,809 180,809 0 180,809 180,609 160,609 ' 

ONF FEES & TRAVEL 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 ' ' 

ROF FEES I SERVICES 13,167 20,000 20 , 000 20 ,000 0 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20 , 000 20,000 

APITAL OUTLAY 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RANTS/AIDS 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 

DTAL :>1..?94 U4.1.~~ 'IA'LA? I. 359.635 0 359 .635 359.635 0 '1~9 . 1.'\~ '1~9.1.3~ '1~9.1.'1~ 

PllnPn~~n FUNDING SOURCES •••••••••••• 
liNn A&l &Nr~<:. 10.680 ···~~········ 
FN~ll&l •r, or' ..... ........ 
p~"J.ll -•.,r• •••••••••••• 
FnFRAI FUNDS •••••••••••• 
fi.TF CENTRAl SFRUTCFS FUND ......... .... 
DN •REUENUE RECEIPTS ............. 
lSN ~liND<: 36.874 354.055 •••••••••••• 359.1.35 359.635 359.635 --~ - ~59.635 359.635 
f HFR •••••••••••• 
DTI.l ~UNOING '11. .1\74 '11.4 . 1.'1~ ............... 359.635 359.635 359 .635 '1~9.1.'1~ '1~9.1.3~ '\~9. 1.'1~ 

KCESS &PPRn' 1•11Nnnu; l It 10.5801 ... .......... 
DTAL 26,294 364,635 •••••••••••• 359,635 359,635 359,635 359,635 359,635 359,635 

EPT 02'1 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 
JY 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
PPRO A97 HISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROJECTS -- CASH BR 215 

JND 140 PARKS CASIII900 l 

492 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

This appropriation provides for the operation of the Gift Shop in the Central Office. Funding is derived from the sale of merchandise 
from the Gift Shop. 

The Department's request includes the following changes: 

• Additional Operating Expenses totaling $2,400 each fiscal year to purchase supplies, and to cover postage increases. 
• Capital Outlay totaling $1 ,000 each fiscal year to purchase a cash register, and display equipment for the Gift Shop. 
• An increase in the Resale Line Item totaling $6,000 in FYOO and $10,000 in FY01 to provide for projected sales increases in the 

gift shop. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Tourism -Cash Name: Parks Oil Museum BUDGET REQUEST 

·493 
Code: 900 Code: 894 Code: 148 BR20 

J 



f A H sl B u I f 

T 5. : E HI 

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

------EKPEHDITURES------- 98-99 ----- - ----99-00 FISCAL YEAR---- ------- ----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR----------- - ---- ------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S-----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EKECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

ACTUAl BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99- 00 00-01 

PERATIHG EKPEHSES 2,767 2,8oo 2,800 2,800 2,400 5,200 2,800 2,400 5,200 5,200 5,200 

APITAL OUTLAY 0 2,894 5,000 0 1 , 000 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

ESALE 22,025 34,312 34,312 34,312 6,000 t,0,312 34,312 10,000 ... 4,312 t,0,312 t,4,312 

I 

OTAL 2t,.792 40 . 006 42.112 37.112 9.400 46.512 37 .112 15.400 50 .512 46 .512 50.512 
FUNDING SOURCES .......... . .... 

UND BALANCES 48.924 55 . 391 ................ 46.094 46.094 'o6.094 46 .O'l_<t 't6.09'o 46.094 
ENERAI REVENUES ................ 
PfCIAL ........ ..... 
EDERAL FUNDS ........... .. 
TATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND •••••••••••• 
ON-REVENUE RECEIPTS •••••••••••• 
ASII FUNDS 31.259 30.709 •••••••••••• 37.112 9.400 l't6.512 37 . 112 13.401 50.512 t,t. .512 - 50 . 512 

TilER ............. 
OTAL fUNDING 80 . 1113 _8&_.10_0 ............. 83.206 9.400 92 .606 83.206 13 .400 9& .&06 92.&06 9&.60& 
X CESS IPPRO/ I FUNDI NG I 55.3911 1 I 46 .094 1 . ........... N. I ( t,6.0941 I t,6.0941 I 46.0'141 It 46.0941 It 46.094 1 ( 46. 0941 

OTAL 24,792 40,006 •••••••••••• 37,112 9,400 46,512 37,112 13,400 50 , 512 46,512 50,512 

EPT 024 OEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH APPROPRIATI ON SUHHARY 

GY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TDURISH 
PPRO 8'14 TOURISH -- CASH BR 215 

UNO 148 PARKS OIL HUSEUH- 19001 

494 



02 03 04 OS 06 07 

0 - - --- - EXPENDITURES-------
PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED- -

II( DESCRI PTION FUND INFORHATION s 97- 98 98- 99 

I l lo8 900 B94 8 2lo,792 1 loO, OOI> 

l l lo8 900 B94 020 COl I TOURISH DIVISI ON 

A R K A N S A S B U D 0 E T S Y S T E H 
PROCRAH/SERVI CE I NFORHATIOH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPR IATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 

------------------- ----- 1999 - 01 BI ENNIUH REQUESTS- --------- -- ----- - ------
--------- - - - FY 1999 - 00------- -- --- --------- -----FY 2000 - 01 - ----- - -- ----
- ----- - --- REQUEST------ ------ ----REQUEST--- ---

57,112 I 37,112 
0 0 

9 ,400 I 13,'100 
0 0 

16 17 18 19 

------------ R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S- ---------

- ----- - - EXECUTIVE-------- - ------LEGISLATIVE- - -----
1999- 00 2000- 01 1999- 00 2000- 01 

57, 112 1 37,112 I 
' I 

9,lo00 1 13,lo00 I 
Due to a projected increase in gift shop sales, addllional funds are needed for resale Items, sales tax, and poslage. Funds are also requested to replace 
the cash register. 

;py 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
IV 901 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
'PRO B94 TOURISH - - CASH BR 264 

~D 148 PARKS OIL HUSEUH - 19001 

495 

J 



_ I - [ ( r - _ r _ r -----! - ' ___{ - ' 
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 

ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 
1999- 2001 

r r 

The Department utilizes this appropriation for personal services and operating expenses of the Oil and Brine Museum. Pursuant to 
Arkansas Code §26-58-302, funding is derived from a 2 cents per barrel tax on oil produced in the State and a 10 cents per 1,000 
barrels tax on brine produced in the State for bromine extraction. 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personnel Services Matching 
costs. The Change Level Requests total $58,122 in FYOO and $59,567 in FY01. The Department's request-includes the following 
changes: 

• Salaries and Matching costs totaling $55,387 in FYOO and $56,757 in FY01 to restore an Exhibit Specialist position to maintain 
museum exhibits, and to add one (1) Park Tech II position to provide maintenance and upkeep for the museum. 

• Reclassification of one (1) position totals $2,735 in FYOO and $2,810 in FY01 . 
• Enhanced grade and title for one (1) position in accordance with provisions of the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency request. No position reclassifications were recommended. 

The Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate job 
classifications which may be utilized to promote classified employees who complete competency-based criteria during the biennium. 
The Executive Recommendation may reflect an adjustment in the requested CLIP levels for certain positions. These changes are to 
indicate the maximum job classification to which an employee would be expected to progress within the new biennium, based on the 
experience and other competency-based criteria required under the Program. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Museum of Natural Resources Name: Parks 011 Museum BUDGET REQUEST 
-Cash 496 

Code: 900 Code: C74 Code: 148 BR20 



01 02 03 

······EXPENDITURES----- ·-

CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 
ACTUAL 

lAR SAlARIES 130,867 
BER OF POSITI ONS 6 

A HELP 25,954 

BER Df POSITIONS 4 

ONAL SER\1 HATCHlHO 't2,298 

ATIHO EXPENSES e5 

FEES I TRA\/El 320 

LE 17,354 

TRUCTION 0 

216.878 
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES 

BAlANCES 116.817 
RAL REIIEHUES 
U l REVENUES 
RAt FUNDS 
E CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 
RE\IEHUE RECEIPTS 

I FUNDS 238. 588 
R 

L f!!lll!lllll 355.405 

SS APPRO/ IFUNDINCI 1311.5271 II 

. L 216 ,1178 

024 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

:0 C74 HUSEUH OF NATURAl RESOURCES ·- CASH 

148 PARKS OIL HUSEUH-19001 

98-99 
BUDGETED 

136,940 
6 

30,000 
... 

<t3,855 

1 ,500 

3,500 

20,000 

100,000 

335.795 

138.527 

231~'t1~ 

371>.000 
40.2051 
335,795 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D 0 E T S V S T E H 

04 05 06 07 08 

98-99 ·-········99·00 FISCAL YEAR··········· ----------oo-01 
AUTHORIZED CIIANGE TOTAL 

APPRO BASE lEIIH REQUEST IIASE 

236,735 1 ... 3,573 43,152 1116,725 1 ... 7,592 
10 6 2 e 6 

30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 

4 4 0 4 4 

78,081 49,991 14,970 64 , 961 50,783 

1,500 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 

3,500 3,500 0 3,500 3,500 

20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 

100,000 100,000 0 100 ,000 100 , 000 

<t69 .816 348.56<t 511 .122 <t06.686 353.375 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• _'f0.:>05 40.205 40.20§ 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
......... .... 348 .564 !i8.122 406.6116 353. 375 

•••••••••••• 
............. 388. 7b9 58.122 446.891 393 .580 

••••••••••••l c 40.2051 I I 40.2051 I 40.2051 
............. 31t8,564 58,122 406,6116 353, 375 

J J 

09 10 11 12 14 

FISCAL YEAR··········· ·········--R E C D H H E N D A T I 0 N S-·-····----
CHANGE TOTAL EMECUTIIIE LEGISLATl\IE 
lEVEl REQUEST 99·00 00- 01 99-00 00-01 

... 4,360 191,952 186,6115 191,911 
2 e e e 

0 30,000 30,000 30,000 
0 ... 4 4 

15,207 6S,'J90 64,953 65,9113 . 
0 1,500 1,500 1 ,500 

0 3,500 3,500 3,500 

0 20,000 20,000 20,000 

0 100,000 100,000 100,000 

59.567 412.9lt2 lt06.638 412.894 

_ft 0.205 40.205 40.205 

59 .567 412 . 942 406.6311 412.11'14 

59 .567 453.147 441>.843 453 .099 
I lt0 . 2051 I 40. 2051 I 40 .2051 

59,567 412,9 ... 2 406,6311 412,1194 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARV 

BR 215 

·497 



r 

01 02 03 04 05 Ob 07 

! .. .... A N ( . . • B u l - - T s c - . E H I 

08 

PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 
RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

09 10 11 12 

r 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

··············-------···1999 - 01 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS····················---- ------·· ····R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S···-······ 
D --····EXPENDITURES···-·-- ··-··-··-·--FY 1999 - 00-········-····-·····-·····FY 2000 • 01·-·--------- -

PROGRAH ACCOUHTING E --·ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- --·----·-·REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST-- --·- ·-----·-EXECUTIVE-------- - ------LEGISLATIVE-----·-
RAil< DESCRIPTION FUND IHFORHATIOH s 97-98 98·99 1999- 00 2000-01 1999- 00 2000-0l 

000 148 900 C74 B 216,87: 1 355,795 348,564 I 353,575 348,51>4 555,375 I 6 b 6 6 b 

j . 

001 1411 900 C74 050 C02 I 55,3117 I 56,757 55,387 56,757 I HUSEUH SERVICES 2 2 2 2 

Two positions for the Museum of Natural Resources; Exhibit Specialist, to be restored, and one new Park Tech II position. 

002 148 900 C74 050 C09 I 0 I 0 I HUSEUtl SERVICES 0 0 

This request is for the CLIP program for the Museum of Natural Resources. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AHD TOURISH 
APPRO C74 HUSEUH OF NATURAL RESOURCES -- CASH BR 21>4 

FUND 1411 PARKS OIL HUSEUH- 19001 

49 8 



02 03 04 05 06 07 

D ---- --EXPENDITURES-------
PROGRAN ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL··- --BUDGETED· · 

II( DESCRII'TION FUND INFORHA liON s 97- 90 98- 99 

' liiO 900 C7'1 050 C10 I HUSEUH SERVICES 

This request is to reclassify a position 

EPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
GY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
PPRO C74 HUSEUH OF NATURAL RESOURCES ·- CASH 

UND 148 PARKS OIL HUSEUH - 19001 

"""""".:~"~ .,...,., ....... .., ..... . _ .. 

00 

PROGRAM/ SERVICE INFORHATIOH LIST 
RAHK &Y APPROPRIATION 

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 10 19 

--- ------ - -------- ----- -1999 - 01 aiENNIUH REQUESTS---- -- --- -------------- - ---- -- ------R E c 0 H H E N D A T I o N s---- -- --- -
- - --- --- ----FV 1999 - 00·-··-- - --- -----------·--··FV 2000 - 01-------------
----··-·· · REQUEST··---- - - ---·····REQUEST··--- - · ------·EXECUTIVE----·--- -------LEOISLATIVE· ----- -

1999- 00 2000·01 1999- 00 2000- 01 

2,755 I 2,010 I l 0 0 

for the Museum of Natural Resources. 

I 
I 

RAHK &Y APPROPRIATION 

IIR 264 

499 

J 



C _ __j_ __ _ f __ I I __J _.___! _J. ___j _ I _ I __I __J _ I __j 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

The Department utilizes this appropriation to provide for the Outdoor Recreation Grant Program and the Development of the Statewide 
Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan_ This appropriation is funded by the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund Program_ 

The Departme~t's request includes the following changes: 

• Capital Outlay totaling $5,000 each fiscal year to purchase office furniture and eqaipment. 
• Additional appropriation totaling $300,000 each fiscal year is requested for the Grants Line Item_ 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: SCORP Program - Federal Name: Parks & T ourlsm - BUDGET REQUEST 
Federal 

500 
Code: 900 Code: 2JJ Code: FPT BR20 



01 02 03 

------EXPENDITURES----- --

CHARACTER TITLE 97-911 
ACTUAL 

UIHG EXPENSES 25,794 

FEES I TRAVEL 2,049 

TAL OUTLAY 1,602 

TS/AIDS 62,232 

L 91.677 

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES 
1 IUIANCFS 

RAI REVEHUES 
:IAL REVENUES 

.RAL FUHDS '11 '1>77 
'E CENTRAL SERVI CES FUHD 

·REVENUE RECEIPTS 
I FUNDS 
'R 
IL FUNDING '11 .1>77 
:ss APPRO/ I FUNDING I 

IL 91,677 

024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

10 2JJ SCORP PROGRAH -- FEDERAL 

FPT PARKS AND TOURISH FED-19001 

98-99 
BUDGETED 

25,800 

4,600 

3,000 

366,000 

:'1'1'1.400 

:'199.<.00 

399.<.00 

399,400 

04 

98- 99 
AUTHORIZED 

APPRO 

25,800 

4,600 

3,000 

946,848 

'IRO.:><.R 

•••••••••••• 
.............. 
............. 
............. 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............... 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E N 

05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR------- ---- ----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR----------- -----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S-----------

CHANCE TOTAL CHANCE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00-01 

25,800 0 25,800 25,800 0 25 , 800 25 ,800 25,800 

4,600 0 4 ,600 4,600 0 4,600 4,600 4,600 

0 5,000 s,ooo 0 5,000 s,ooo 5,000 5,000 

366,000 300,000 666,000 366,000 300,000 666,000 666,000 666,000 . 
' 

:'!Cit..r.oo :50& . ooo 70t.r.oo i :'191>.<.00 305.000 70l,Cf00 70l.Cf00 701.400 • 

:>~9t..r.oo 305.000 701 .400 391>.<.00 305, 000 JOl.o'tOO 701 .400 701.400 

39/,.400 ' 305 . 000 701 .<.00 3'11>.<.00 305,000 701.400 101 .ctoo 701 .400 

396,400 305,000 701,400 396,400 305,000 701,400 701,400 701,400 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

501 

J 



r 
01 02 04 05 06 07 08 

A N f ' • 8 U • p T S u • 9 E H 

PROCNAni~~RVICE •nru•HATIOn L•~• 
RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 18 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIENNlUH REQUESTS·----------------------- ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES------- ------------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01--- ----------

PROGRAH ACCOUIHING E ---ACTUAL--· --BUDGETED-· ---------·REQUEST------ ---- ------REQUEST------ ----··--EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
WI( DESCRIPTIOII FUND lNFORHATIOII s 97-98 98-99 1999- 00 2000·01 1999- 00 2000-01 

GOO FPT 900 2JJ B 91 , 677 399,400 596,400 :S96 ,400 :596,400 1 396,400 I 0 0 

' ' 

001 FPT 900 2JJ 030 COl 305,000 305,000 505,000 1 305,000 I PARKS DIVISION 0 0 

:ro establish $5,000 each year in Character 11, Capital Equipment Also to Increase Grants, Character 04,$300,000 each year, 
en the evenllhe Federal Grant program is re-established allhe Stale level. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARkS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS ANO TOURISH 
APPRO 2JJ SCORP PROGRAH -· FEDERAL BR 264 

FUND FPT PARKS AND TOURISH FED-19001 

50 ?. 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

The Department uti lizes this appropriation to provide operating expenses for the Oil and Brine Museum. Pursuant to Arkansas Code 
§25-58-301, this appropriation receives its income from a half-cent tax on each barrel of oil produced in the State. 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personal Services Matching 
costs. The Agency's Request is for Base Level of $151,142 in FYOO and $153,575 in FY01 . 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. Expenditure of this appropriation is contingent upon available funding. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Museum of Natural Resources Name: Ark. Oil Museum Fund BUDGET REQUEST 

5 0 ~~ 
Code: 900 Code: 433 Code: SAH BR20 



01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

------EXPENDITURES·-····· 911-99 ---- ------99·00 FISCAL YEAR-·--------- ----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR---- - ----- - -----------R E C D H H E N D A T I D N S---------·-
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

ACTUAL BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00-01 99-00 00 - 01 

!EGULAR SALARIES 67,099 1.9,252 137,800 72,616 0 72,b11. 74,649 0 74,649 72,&1b 74,649 
HUHBER OF POSITIONS 2 2 2 2 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 

:xTRA HELP 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 
HOHBER Of POSITIONS 0 3 3 3 0 3 3 0 3 3 3 

'ERSONAL SERV HATCHING 18,098 19,640 41,723 21,166 0 21' 16& 21,566 0 21,566 21,166 21,56& . . 
•PERATING EXPENSES 37,745 52,360 110,200 52,360 0 52,360 52,360 0 52,360 52,360 52,360 

ONF FEES I TRAVEL 0 0 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ROF FEES I SERVICES 0 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

'APITAL OUTLAY 2,503 2,500 s,ooo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ONSTRUCTION 8,085 0 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTAL 133.§30 148.7§~ 31>4 . 723 161.142 0 1§1.142 1§3.§7§ ,.,._.:7. .. . . ... :> 153.57§ 
~IINnU<n C:l\llllr~c: •••••••••••• 

liNn R&l &NCF" AA 3 64.<il8 •••••••••••• <i0 . 666 40 .666 40 666 40.1-H 40.1.1.1. 40 . 1.1.1. 
FNER&L REVENUES ............. 
PECIAI RFVENUFS 10'I .B. 1? • . 000 •••••••••••• 151.142 15l.l'i2 153.575 153.575 Hl.l4? 153 .• 7. 
EDE RAL FLINDS ............. 
T&TI' rFNTI>&I C:FI>UTrFC: FliNn •••••••••••• 
nN•RFU~NIIF -r. •r •-•• •••••••••••• 
ASH FUNDS •••••••••••• 
. THFR •••••••••••• 
DTAL FIINDING 197.941!1 11!19.41A ............. 191.1!108 191.808 194.241 194.241 I 'll .808 194 .~41 
XCESS &PPDn~ I Fl.,nrwr. l c 64.<i181 ll 40 .1.1.1.1 ••••••••••••I t <i0.1.1.6 <i0 . 666 40.1.66 40.H l c c,o.H61 lc <i0 . 61.61 
OTAL 133,530 1<i8,752 •••••••••••• 151,142 151,142 153,575 153,575 151, 142 153,575 

EPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARkS AND TOURISH APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 
GY 900 DEPARTHENT Of PARkS AND TOURISH 
PPRO 433 HUSEUH OF NATURAL RESOURCES BR 215 

UNO SAil ARkANSAS OIL HUSEUH FUND· 19001 

50 4 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

This appropriation provides State Funding for the personal services and operating expenses of the Central Administration , Tourism 
(including Great River Road), and Parks (including Museum Services) Divisions of the Department of Parks and Tourism. During the 
81 51 General Assembly, the Museum Services and Great River Road , which were previously authorized in separate appropriations, 
were combined with State Operations. General Revenues funds this appropriation. 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personal Services Matching 
costs. The Director's salary ($81 ,569) has been requested to be increased at a rate of 11 .03% in FYOO bringing the salary level to 
$90,562 and then a 2.8% increase in FY01, with the salary level to $93,097. The Central Administration Director's salary ($72,131) 
has been requested to be increased at a rate of 11 .02% in FYOO bringing the salary level to $80,083 and then a 2.8% increase in 
FY01, with the salary level to $82,325. The Parks Division Director's salary ($72,131) has been requested to be increased at a rate of 
11.02% in FYOO bringing the salary level to $80,083 and then a 2.8% increase in FY01, with the salary level to $82,325. The Tourism 
Division Director's salary ($59,460) has been requested to be increased at a rate of 11.02% in FYOO bringing the salary level to 
$66,014 and then a 2.8% increase in FY01 , with the salary level to $67,863. The Tourism Administration Director's salary ($53,099) 
has been requested to be increased at a rate of 11 .02% in FYOO bringing the salary level to $58,953 and then a 2.8% increase in 
FY01, with the salary level to $60,604. The Change Level Requests total $892,858 in FYOO and $918,947 in FY01. The Department's 
request by Division reflects the following changes: 

Administration Division 

+ Additional Operating Expenses totaling $30,630 in FYOO and $26,338 in FY01 to provide for office space rent increases mandated 
by State Building Services, data processing supplies and materials and to cover inflationary increases. 

• Seven (7) additional positions and supporting costs totaling $254,489 in FYOO and $245,169 in FY01 are requested 'to meet staffing 
demands of the Parks construction/renovation Amendment 75 program. Two (2) positions are requested in the Management 
Information Technology section to provide user support and database management. Five (5) positions are requested in the 
Accounting area to provide accounting and asset management for this program. 

• Additional Conference Fees & Travel totaling $16,500 in FYOO and $16,100 in FY01 for technology related training and require 
certification training. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: State Operations Name: Parks and Tourism BUDGET REQUEST 
Account 

505 
Code: 900 Code: 499 Code: HGA BR20 

l 



- , - [ - ( - , ---{ ---{ - . --. ~ 
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 

ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 
1999-2001 

r -. 
_, 

• Capital Outlay totaling $42,094 in FYOO and $67,694 in FY01 to replace a forklift and a delivery truck, to purchase data processing 
equipment, and to purchase office equipment and furniture. 

+ Reclassification of six (6) positions in various classifications total $18,974 in FYOO and $19,507 in FY01 . 
• Salary and Matching costs totaling $18,241 in FYOO and $18,757 in FY01 to upgrade seven (7) positions to assist the department 

in recruiting ·and retaining qualified applicants. 
+ Unfunded appropriation totaling $12,900 in FYOO and $13,258 FY01 for the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 

Tourism Division 

+ Additional Operating Expenses totaling $17,550 each fiscal year to provide for office space rent increases mandated by State 
Building Services and for additional warehouse space rent. 

+ Reclassification of one ( 1) position totals $2,459 in FYOO and $2,527 in FYO 1. 
• Salary and Matching costs totaling $41,681 in FYOO and $42,851 in FY01 to upgrade twenty-two (22) positions to assist the 

department in recruiting and retaining qualified applicants. 
• Additional Conference Fees & Travel totaling $5,000 each fiscal year to pay registration fees and associated travel costs for 

educational and training seminars. 
+ Appropriation totaling $34,293 in FYOO and $35,255 FY01 for the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 

Parks Division 

. 
+ Additional Operating Expenses totaling $46,735 in FYOO and $48,138 in FY01 for office space rent increases mandated by State 

Building Services. 
+ Reclassification of ninety-two (92) positions in various classifications totaling $195,027 in FYOO and $199,865 in FY01. 
+ Salary and Matching costs totaling $261 ,998 in FYOO and $269,339 in FY01 are requested to upgrade (120) positions to assist the 

department in recruiting and retaining qualified applicants. 
+ Salaries and Matching costs totaling $50,187 in FYOO and $51,412 in FY01 to restore a Superintendent I position in the Central 

Office, and to restore a Facility Manager II position for Pinnacle Mountain. The Superintendent position will be used as a trainee 
position for new superintendents. The Facility Manager II will manage the new Arboretum. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: State Operations Name: Parks and Tourism BUDGET REQUEST 
Account 

506 
Code: 900 Code: 499 Code: HGA BR20 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

+ A reduction in Salary aAd Matching costs totaling($ 214,927) in FYOO and ($220,493) to reallocate five (5) positions to the Outdoor 
Recreation Grant Program (Appropriation 579). 

• Appropriation totaling $26,060 in FYOO and $26,790 in FY01 for the Career Ladder Incentive Program 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Base Level which includes appropriation for a 2.8% Cost of Living Allowance for all 
positions on July 1 of each year of the biennium along with accompanying ~mployee matching requirements. No extraordinary 
increases in salaries were recommended for the requested positions. The Executive Recommendation also provides additional 
appropriation for the following requests: 

+ The Agency's request for seven (7) positions for the Administration Division. (positions only) 
+ The Agency's request for two (2) positions for the Parks Division. (positions only) 
+ The Agency's request to reallocate five (5) positions to the Outdoor Recreation Grant Program (Appropriation 579). 
+ Additional Operating Expenses totaling $94,915 in FYOO and $92,096 in FY01 for rent and data processing software and 

supplies. 
• Additional Conference Fees & Travel totaling $14,000 each year for staff computer training. 
+ Capital Outlay totaling $42,094 in FYOO and $67,694 in FY01 for data processing equipment, office equipment, and to replace 

a forklift and delivery truck. 
+ Additional Grants/Aids totaling $50,000 each year for a matching program for municipalities to conduct feasibility studies for 

tourism development projects. This recommendation realigns the Agency's Grants Line Item request from Tourism Promotion 
(Appropriation 504) . 

The Executive Recommendation includes additional General Revenue of $203,473 in FYOO and $227,293 in FY01 to support these 
changes above Base Level. 

!1. 

The Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate job 
classifications which may be utilized to promote classified employees who com·plete competency-based criteria during the biennium. · 
The Executive Recommendation may reflect an adjustment in the requested CLIP levels for certain posjtions. These changes are to 
indicate the maximum job classification to which an employee would be expected to progress within the new biennium, based on the 
experience and other competency-based criteria required under the Program. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: State Operations Name: Parks and Tourism BUDGET REQUEST 
Account 

507 
Code: 900 Code: 499 Code: HGA BR20 

l 



r 
8 T E 

01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 

------EXPENDITURES------- 98-99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR----------- ----------00-01 fiSCAL YEAR-----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 

ACTUAL 

REGULAR SALARIES 11,380,193 
HUHOER OF POSIT lONS 661 

EXTRA HELP 11,757 
NUHBER Of POSITIONS 6 

PERSONAL SERV HATCIIlNG 3,292,337 

OPERATING EXPENSES 1,21>8,683 

CONF fEES I TRAVEL 2,190 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 62,003 

DATA PROCESSING 1,1>05 

GRANTS/AIDS 74,55/, 

TOURIST PROHOTlON 332,763 

ADVERTISING EXPENSE 837,890 

CONFERENCE - DAC 100 

TOTAL 17 . 272..077 
FUNili NC SOURCFS 

FUNil BAL ANCES 
GENERAL RFUF NIIFS 17.1711.183 
SPECIAL REVENUES 
FEDER'-L fiiHD~ 
:ilt.U qHTRAl Sfi'III ICES FUNil 
HERIT ADJ . 93.1194 

CASH FONDS 
OriiER 

TOTAL FUHDIHG 17.272 . 077 
nCESS APPRO/ I FUNDING 

TOTAL 17, 272,077 

DEPT 
AGY 

024 DEPARlHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

APPRO 499 STATE OPERATIONS 

FUHD tiC A PARKS AND TOUR ISH ACCTC 900 I 

98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL 
BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 

11,689,572 11,534,300 12,335,132 575,<t3<t 12,910,566 12,680,520 591 ,019 13,271 ,539 
490 490 490 " 494 490 4 494 

13,032 14,132 13,032 0 13,032 13,032 0 13,032 

9 10 9 0 9 9 0 9 

3,503,368 3,590,394 4,014,277 126,062 4,140,339 4,082,478 129,145 4,211,623 

1,259,572 1,31>1>,400 1, 259,572 115,718 1 ,375,290 1,259,572 109,839 1,369,411 

4,853 8,841 4,853 23,650 28,503 4,853 21,250 26,103 

0 64,195 0 51,994 51,994 0 67,694 67,694 

0 1,605 0 0 0 0 0 0 

74,556 74,556 74,556 0 74,556 74,551> 0 74,55b 

332, 71>3 332,763 332, 71>3 0 332,763 332,763 0 332,71>3 

837,890 837,890 837,890 0 837,890 837,890 0 837,890 

100 100 100 0 10~ 100 0 100 

17 .715.701> 17.825.176 18,872,175 892, 858 19.765. 033 19 285 764 918,947 20.204.711 
. ............... 
. .............. 

17.581.478 . ............ 18.872.175 1119.605 19 . 691.7110 19.285.764 843.644 20.129.408 
........ ...... 
•••••••••••• ............ 

134 .2211 . ............ 
........... . . 
. ............ 

17.715. 701> ............. 18 . 1172.175 1119.605 19.6'11.780 19. 285.764 8't3 6'1' 20.129. '108 

•••••••••••• 73 .253 73. 253 75,303 7&.303 

17,715,706 ...... . . ...... 18,872,175 1192,8511 19,765,033 19,285,764 918,9'•7 20,204,711 

Actual nwnber of position.~ requested total 9, request included a reduction of 5 positions for reallocation 
to Appropriation 579. 

Actual and/or Budgeted Nlmlber of Positions may exceed the Authorized Number due to the flexibility 
inherent in the authorization of all positions through one salary section in appropriation acts. 

11 12 14 

-----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------· 
EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

99- 00 00- 01 99-00 00-01 

12,482 , 07'• 12,831,584 
494 494 

13,032 13,032 
9 9 

4,053,91>4 4,122,921> 

1,354,487 1,351,598 

18,853 18,853 

42,094 67,694 

0 0 

124,551> 124,556 

332,71>3 332,763 

837,890 837,890 

100 100 

19 , 259,813 19,700,996 -------

19,075,648 19.513.057 

19,075,648 )9,513.057 
184,165 1117 ,939· 

19,259, 1113 19,700,996 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

508 



02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROCRAH/SERVICE IHFORHATIOH LIST 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 11» l7 18 19 

························1999 • 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS····-··------- --···---·· ····-·------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 N S------···· 
D ··· ···EXPENDITURES-····-- ···---------FY 1999 - 00---···· ·-·····--------- ---FY 2000 - 01············· 

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL·-- --BUDGETED· · -···-··-··REQUEST------ ·--··-·--·REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE········ ·······LEOISLATIVE--····· 
II( DESCRII'TIOH FUND INFORHATIOH s 97·98 98-99 1999·00 2000-01 1'1'9- 00 2000-01 

0 tiC A 900 499 B 17,212,077 l7' 715. 70b 18,872,175 19,285,764 19,00&,340 19,423,703 

561 490 490 490 490 q9o 

COSTS FOR GRADE 99 EXTRAORDINARY SALARY INCREASES 32.960 33.690 

FY99 FYOO FY01 

AUTHORIZED REQUESTED Yo INC/DEC REQUESTED % INC/DEC 

eQSIIIQ~ IIJL.E SALARY. SAI.All'i O'lEB I!BEll YB St<I.ABY mtEBI!BEllYB 

PRKS & TRSM DIR PARKS REC & TRAV $81.569 $90 562 11.03% $93 097 280% 
. 

PRKS & TRSM CENTL ADMIN DIR $72.131 $80.083 1102% S82 325 2 80~~ 

PRKS & TRSM STATE PARKS OIV DIR $72,131 $80.083 1102% S82,325 2 60.,. 

PRKS & TRSM TOURISM DIVISION DIR $59.460 $66.014 '1 .02~~ $67,863 280% 

PRKS & TRSMITRSM ADMIN DIR $53.099 $58.953 11.02Yo $60.604 280% 

l tiC A 900 499 010 COl 25,130 24,871> 2<!,630 22,776 
CENTRAL 0 0 
ADHlNlSTRATIDN 

This request includes a 3% inflationary increase in M&O, funding for the State Building Services 

mandated office space rate increase and funding for training. The M&O increase for office space is 

$22,630 and $22,776; the training request is to obtain NIGP a n d CPPO certifications for two Purchasing 

Agents ($2,000 and $1,600). Conference Fees & Travel totaling $500 each year for general training 

needs . 

1 tiC A 900 499 020 COl 16,470 16,470 16,470 11>,470 
TOURlSH OlVlSlON 0 0 

This request is for funding for the Slate Building Services mandated office space rate Increase and for addilional warehouse space rent. 

024 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AHO TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

IV 900 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
'PRO 499 STATE OPERATIONS 811 2b4 

IND IIGA PARKS AND TOUR ISH ACCTI900 I 

50 9 

l } 



r t •n"' AH O "'~ DU ~"'"'" T S""~•E H { 

PRoo'..,w ... RvicJ •nrvo<HATIJ1: .... ; r 
RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

01 02 OS Oct OS Oft 07 oa 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 11. 17 18 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 N H E N D A T I 0 H s----------
D ------EKPENDITURES----- -- ------------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01- ------------

PIIOGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL--- --BUOCETED- - ----------REQUEST----- - ----------REQUEST-- ---- --------EKECUTIVE-- ----- - -------LEGISLATIVE-------
RAJ« DESCRIPTION FUHD INFORHATIDN s 97-98 98-99 1999- 00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01 

001 HGA 900 499 030 COl 41>,735 48,138 ltlo,73S 48,138 
PARI<S DIIIJSJDN 0 0 

Increase In M&O or $461735 for FY2000 and $48,138 for FY2001 for Increased rent due to acquiring addillonal space In the 
Multi-Agency Complex Building. I 

I 

001 ItO A 900 '199 070 COl 1,080 1,080 1,080 1,080 
GREAT RIVER RD 0 0 
DIVISI ON 

This request is for funding for the Stale Building Services mandated office space rate Increase ($1 ,080 each year). 

002 ItO A 900 499 010 C02 254,489 245,169 217,204 222,1.51 
CENTRAL 7 7 7 7 

ADHJNISTRATIOH 

This request Is for seven additional positions, primarily allribulabte to the requirements and demands of the Parks construction/renovation 
Amendment 75 program. Two positions are needed In the Management Information Technology section to provide user support and database 
management. Through the Amendment 75 program technology for GIS, EIS, Asset Management and other Is being developed. Adequate staffing 
Is necessary to support these systems. Five positions are needed In the Accounting area to provide accounting and asset management support 
for the program. The remaining portion or this request Is for payroll matching, M&O and capital outlay support for the additional positions. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AHD TOUIIISH RANK BV APPROPRJATIOH 
loGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AHD TOURI SH · 
APPRO 499 STATE OPERATIONS DR 21>4 

FUND HGA PARKS AHD TOURI SH ACCTI9001 

510 



02 o:s 0'1 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D 0 E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS--- - -------------------- ---- - -------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES------- ------------FY 1999 - 00·-------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------- -----

PROGRAH ACCOUHTIHO E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST·----- ---------- REQUEST--- ---
DESCIIIPTIOH FUHD JNFORHATIOH s 97-98 98-99 

HCA 900 499 010 C03 2,200 2,600 

CENTIIAL 0 0 
AOIUNISTRATIOH 

This request is for capital outlay funding to purchase two additional file cabinets, one FAX machine and replace five calculators ($2,200 and $2,600). 

Ito A 900 499 010 co a 43,894 42,656 
CENTRAL 0 0 
ADHINISTRATJOH 

This request is the Administration Division's portion of the Department's technology budget. In order to maximize efficiency and use of computer 
technology, standardization, adequate user support and training, system upgrades and application development are essential. The Amendment 75 
program Is bringing sophisticated technology, such as Geographical Information Systems, Asset Management Systems and Management lnfor-
mat ion Systems to the Department. For these systems to function the proper Infrastructure must be In place as well as the ability to support it. 
The Department's overall technology budget request addresses these Issues. 

HCA 900 499 010 C10 18,974 19,507 
CENTRAL 0 0 
ADHINISTRATJON 

This request Is to reclassify eight positions to best describe assigned duties and responsibility levels. Four of the positions have computer technology and 
support responsibilities. II Is critical that the computer positions be correctly classified In order to attract and retain qualified employees. The remaining four 
positions (Storeroom Supervisor, Printer Supervisor, Secretary II and Document Examiner II) are currently mlsclasslfied. They currently perform the 
duties and uphold the responsibilities defined by the requested classillca!ions. 

T 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

RO 499 STATE OPERATIONS 

D HCA PARKS AHD TOURISH ACCTI9001 

1 J } J l 

--------EXECUTIVE--------
1999- 00 2000-01 

2,200 2,600 

43,894 42,65& 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

-------LEGISLATIVE------ -
1999-00 2000-01 

I . 

511 

J 



r ( 

01 02 05 04 OS 06 07 Oil 

A N I B u I T s I e HI 
PROCRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 
09 10 ll 12 

f 

13 14 15 16 17 111 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS------- - - --- - ----------- ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES------- ------------FY 1999 - 00·-------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------

RAHK 

005 

oos 

006 

DEPT 
AGY 
APPRO 

PRDGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------
DESCRif'TlOH FUHD INFORHATIOH s 97-911 911-99 

HCA 900 499 020 C10 2,459 2,527 
TOURISH DIVISION 0 0 

This Is a request to r~classlfy three positions to best describe assigned duties and responsibility levels - two Administrative Assistant! positions to be 
reclasslfled as Administrative Assistant II, and one Research Project Analyst I to be reclassified as Research Project Analyst 11. These positions 
currently perform the dulles and uphold the responsibilities defined by the requested classifications. 

ItO A 900 '199 050 C10 
PARKS DIVISION 

To r ecl assify various positions within 
the aeoond year . 

HCA 900 499 010 Cll 
CENTRAL 
AOHlHlSTRATlOH 

This is a request for class 

02'1 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
499 STATE OPERATIONS 

upgrades 

195,027 
0 

the State Parks Division . $195,027 

111, 2'11 
0 

for Administrative positions. 

199,1165 
0 

the first year and $199,865 

111,757 
0 

FUND ltGA PARKS AND TOURISH ACCTC9001 

--------EXECUTIVE--------
1999- 00 2000-01 

RANK BY AI'PROPRIATlON 

DR 264 

-------LEGISLATIVE-------
1999-00 2000-01 

. 
' 

51 2 



02 03 04 OS 06 07 

D - -----EXPENDITURES-------
PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E - - - ACTUAL- -- · · BUDGETED--

II( DESCRIPTION FUND INFORHATIOH s 97-98 98-99 

' HGA 900 499 020 Cll 
TOURISH DIVISION 

This Is to·request class upgrades for the Tourism Division. 

' IIGA 900 499 030 Cll 
PARKS DIVISION 

This request Is for class upgrades for Parks Division posillons. 

, HGA 900 499 010 C09 
CENTRAL 
ADHINISTRATIDH 

A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 14 15 

------ ------- -----------1999 - 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS---------------- --------
------------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01----- --------
----------REQUEST-- ---- --- -------REQUEST-- ----

41,681 42,651 
0 0 

261 , 998 269,339 
0 0 

12,900 13,258 
0 0 

17 18 19 

------------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 N S-------- --

--------EKECU TIVE------- - --- - ---LEGISLATI VE--- - ---
1999-00 2000- 01 1999-00 2000-01 

' ' 

This request Is for the CLIP program for Administration Division. 

' T 024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AHD TOURI SH 

'RO 499 STATE OPERATIONS 

.D HGA PARKS AND TOURISH ACCTI9001 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

51 3 



~ ~ n ~ ;R~G; ~ ~ H:I~ u w ~ ~TI 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
01 02 05 05 06 07 011 09 10 11 12 14 15 16 17 111 19 

----------------- -------1999 - 01 IIIEHHIUK REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES-- ----- ------------FY 1999 - 00·-------------------------FY 2000 • 01-------------

PROCRAH ACCOUNTING E ··-ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST·----- --------EX~CUT IVE------- - -------lEGISLATIVE·------
RANK DESCRII'TIOH FUKD INFORHA TIOH s 97-911 "-99 1999-00 2000-0l 1999- 00 2000-01 

007 IICA 900 499 020 C09 I :U ,638 I 32,5211 I TDURISH DIVISIOH 0 0 

This request is ror the CLIP program ror the Tourism Division. 

I 
I 

007 HGA 900 499 030 Co9 

I 
211,060 I 26,790 

I PARKS DIVISION 0 0 

This request is for the CLIP program for the Parks Division. 

007 IICA 900 499 050 C09 I 0 

I 
0 I HUSEUH SERVICES 0 0 

This request is for the CLIP program for Museums. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATIOH 
ACV 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TDURI~ 
APPRO 499 STATE OPERATIONS BR 264 

FUND HCA I'ARKS AND TOURI~ ACCTI900l 

5.1 1. 



02 03 04 0.5 07 

A R K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE IHFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 1.5 17 18 19 

----------------------·-1999 - 01 BIENHIUH REQUESTS-------····------------- ------------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S----------
D ·····-EXPENDI TURES------- - -------- ---FY 1999 - Oo--------- -------------- - --FY 2000 - 01- ------------

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ···ACTUAL·-- · ·BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ -------- --REQUEST------
DESCRI PTION FUHD IHFDRHATIOH s 97- 98 98-99 

HGA 900 499 070 C09 2 ,1>.5.5 2,727 
GREAT RIVER RO 0 0 
DIVISION 

This request Is for the CLIP program for the Great River Road Division. 

HGA 900 499 010 C04 18,000 40 , 000 
CENTRAL 0 0 
ADHIHISTRATION 

This Is a capital outlay request to replace a 24 112 year old forklift ($18,000) and a 13 1/2 year old delivery truck ($40,000). This equipment is used by 
the Warehouse to load and unload trucks and to transport literature and supplies to various locations in and out of stale. 

HGA 900 ... , 030 C02 -16 ... ,740 -11>9,081 
PARKS DIVISION - 3 

This request reallocates five positions from State Operations (Appropriation 499) to the 
Recreation Gran ts Proqram (Appropriation 579) . 
in FY99 : a Superintendent I , Grade 
superintendents ; a Facility Manaqer 
manager of the new Arboretum . 

'T 024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

'RO 499 STATE OPERATIONS 

lD HGA PARKS AHD TOURISH ACCTI9001 

17 , in the 
II, qrade 

) 

This request also restores two p ositions 
Central Office, used as a trainee position 
14 , for Pinnacle Mountain, to be filled in 

J 

-3 

Outdoo r 
not budqeted 
for n ew 
FY2000 as the 

--------EXECUTIVE-- -- ----
1999-00 2000-01 

18,000 40,000 

-164,740 -11>9,078 
-3 -3 

RAHX BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 21>4 

-------LEGISLATIVE-------
1999- 00 2000- 01 

. 

51 ~3 

1 



r l 

Ol 02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D 0 E T S Y S T E H 
PROCRAH/SERVICE INFORHATIOH liST 

RAHI< BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 

r 

14 15 16 17 18 

----------------- - ------1999 - 01 BIENHIUH REQUESTS-·-----·---------------- - ----------·R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 N S·-·------· 
D --····EXPEHDITURES- ------ --·-······--FY 1999 · 00-·- --------·-------- ------FY 2000 - 01---- ---- -----

RAHI< 

010 

PROGRAH 
DESCRIPTION FUND 

ACCOUNTING 
INFORHATJOH 

IIOA 900 499 020 
TOURISH DIVISION 

E ···ACTUAL··· ··BUDGETED·· ----·-····REQUEST------ ··········REQUEST-----· 
s 97-911 

C02 I 
911 -99 

s,ooo 
0 I 

s,ooo 
0 

This request Is for addilional funds ($5,000 each year) to pay registration fees and associated travel expenses for educational and training seminars. 

HQA 900 499 020 
TOURISH DIVISION I 

This Change Level reflects the Executive Recommendation to realign the Agency 's Grants Li ne Item 
request from Tourism Promotion (Appropriation 504) to State Operations (Appropriation 499) . 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
AGY 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
APPRO 499 STATE OPERATIONS 

FUHD I!CA PARKS AND TOURISH ACCTI9001 

········EXECUTIVE····---· ····-· - LEGISLATIVE-· - · - ·-
1999·00 2000·01 1999- 00 2000·01 

I I 

50,0001 50 ,000 I 

RAHI< BY APPROPRIATION 

DR 264 

516 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

This appropriation provides for the Special Revenue Funding realized from the additional1181
h Cent Sales Tax levied by Amendment 75 

(A.C.A.19-6-484). The Department utilizes these funds to supplement existing funding for State Parks and to provide for their repair 
and further development. 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personnel Services Matching 
costs. The Department's request includes the following changes: 

• Major Maintenance and Construction appropriation totaling $20,333,974 in FYOO and $3,001,207 in FY01 to improve, repair, 
restore and expand the State Parks system. 

• Capital Outlay totaling $1,643,697 in FYOO and $1,378,089 in FY01 to purchase park vehicles, construction equipment, office 
furniture and equipment to support Park operations. 

• Salary and Matching costs totaling $876,858 in FYOO and $898,253 in FY01 for twenty-six (26) new positions and to restore nine 
(9) positions. Twenty-three (23) positions are requested for expanded operations as new park development is completed under 
the Amendment 75 spending plan. The new parks ~re Mt. Magazine, Beaver Lake, Cossatot, Delta Heritage Trail and 
Mississippi River. Twelve (12) positions are requested to support expanded operations at existing parks and museums. 

• An additional thirty-four (34) extra help positions are requested at a cost of $271,666 in FYOO and $279,417 in FY01 for 
expanded operations as improvements and additions throughout the park system are completed under the Amendment 75 
spending plan. 

• Additional Operating Expenses totaling $365,500 each fiscal year to support expanded operations and new development. 
• Salaries and Matching costs totaling $5,290 in FYOO and $5,440 in FY01 for the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. The Executive Recommendation also provides appropriation in excess 
of funding projection, to allow the Agency to utilize any unanticipated carry forward balance. 

The Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate job 
classifications which may be utilized to promote classified employees who complete competency-based criteria during the biennium. 
The Executive Recommendation may reflect an adjustment in the requested CLIP levels for certain positions. These changes are to 
indicate the maximum job classification to which an employee would be expected to progress within the new biennium, based on the 
experience and other competency-based criteria required under the Program. 

AGENCY 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism 

Code~ _900 

APPROPRIATION 

Name: Conservation Tax 
Amendment 75 

Code: ~oo _ _ ~­

J 

TREASURY FUND 

Name: Dept. of Parks 
and Tourism 

~-

ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

BUDGET REQUEST 

517 
~~R20_ ,-



( : T T E \ 

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1 0 

------EXPENDITURES-- ----- 98-99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR----------- ----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR-----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-98 

ACTUAL 

REGULAR SALARIES <t6,512 
NUHBER Of POSITIONS 5 

EXTRA IIELP 16,962 
NUHBER OF POSITIONS 3 

PERSONAL SERV HATCHING 12,719 

OPERATING EXPENSES 62,825 

PROF FEES I SERVICES 0 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,377,699 

SPECIAL HAINTENANCE 471,755 

CONSTRUCTION 1,971, 714 

TOTAL 3,960,186 
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES 

FUND BALANCES 
GENERAL REVENUES 
SPECIAL D<U<WII<<: CONSERVATION TAX 16.539.228 
FEDERAL FUNDS 
STATE CENTRAL FUND 
NON-REVENUE RECEI PTS 

CASH fUNDS 
OTHER 
TOTAL FUNDI NG 16 .539.2211 
EXCESS APPRO/ IFUHDINGI ln2 .579.042l 
TOTAL 3,960,186 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
AGY 900 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
APPRO 500 CONSERVATION TAX -- AHENDHENT 175 

FUND SPT DEPT Of PARKS I TOURISH-19001 

98-99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL 
BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 

115,408 458,<t48 150,682 642,<t18 793,100 154,901 660 ,<tOl 815,302 
7 27 7 35 <t2 7 35 42 

200,000 200,000 200,000 . 252,360 <t52,360 200,000 259,560 <t59,560 
20 20 20 34 54 20 34 54 

51,107 177 ,<t20 67,628 259,036 326,664 68,<t57 263,1<t '1 331,606 

200,000 200,000 200,000 365,500 565,500 200,000 365,500 565,500 

100,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 

1,12<t,896 1,12<t,896 0 1,643,697 1,643,697 0 1,378,089 1,378,089 

628,593 628,593 6 28,593 1,058 ,610 1,687,203 628,593 706,511 1,335,104 

14,304,053 14,304,053 14,304,053 19,275,364 33,579,417 14,304,053 2,294,696 16,598, 749 

.16.7Z'i . 057 17.193. 410 15.650.956 23. 496.985 39,147 ,9_41 1§.656.004 5.927.906 21.583.910 
............... 

12 .579.042 ............... 14.653.773 14.653 .773 
. . ........... 

18.798.788 ............. 997.183 19.252.817 20.250.000 15.65(,.004 5.493 . 996 21.150 .000 

•••••••••••• 
........... til •• 

................ 

............. 
•••••••••••• 

31 . '577 .830 •••••••••••• 15 ~50 .956 1'1.252 .817 34 . 903 .773 15.656 .004 5.493.996 21. 150.000 
1114 . 653 .7731 tllliJIJIMJIJIIINJIJIJI 4 .24it .168 4.244. 168 433.910 433. 910 

1 6,724,057 ............. 15,650,956 23,496,985 39,147,941 15,656,004 5,927,906 21,583,910 

Various Maintenance and General Operation line items may be greater than the authorized appropriation 
amounts due to reclassification transfers processed in FY99 and/or FY98. 

11 12 13 14 

-----------R E C D H H E N D A T I 0 N S-----------
EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

99- 00 00-01 99-00 00- 01 

793,420 815,631 
<t2 <t2 

<t52,360 459,560 
54 54 

327,614 332,578 
I 

565,500 565,500 

100,000 100,000 

1, 643,697 1,378, 089 

1,68 7,203 1,335,104 

33,579,417 16,598,749 

39.149.211 21 .585 .211 

l<t.653.773 

20 ,25_0 ~0_0 21.150.000 

34.903.773 21.150.000 
4 . 245.438 435.211 

39,149,211 21 ,585,211 

APPHOPRIATIOH SUHHARY 

BR 215 



02 05 04 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

- - --- --- - - ------ --------1999 - 01 BIENHIUH REQUESTS················· · ······ ············R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EKPENOlTURES------- -------- -- ·-FY 1999 - 00-------------- ------------FY 2000 - 01------------ -

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ···ACTUAL·-· - ·IIUOGETED· · ----·-----REQUEST------ ····-·-··-REQUEST···· ·· 
( DESCRIPTION FUND INFORHATIOH s 97-98 98-99 

SPT 900 500 8 3,960,186 16,724,057 15,650,956 1 15 ,656,004 
5 7 7 7 

SPT 900 500 060 C04 20,333,974 I 3,001,207 

CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

Request for Character 32, Major Maintenance and Character 05, Construction projects outlined in the Amendment 75 
spending plan, $20,333,978 for FY2000 and $3,001,207 for FY2001. 

SPT 900 500 050 C03 40,090 
HUSEUH SERVICES 0 

For Character 11, Capital Equipment, of $40,090 and $30,020 for each year for Amendment 75. 

T 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AHD TOURISH 

RO 500 CONSERVATION TAK -- AHEHDHENT 175 

D SPT DEPT OF PARKS I TOURISH- 19001 

) 

I 30,020 
0 

· ·······EKECUTIVE· · ······ 
1999-00 2000-01 

15,652,47;1 15,657,569 
• 7 

20,333,974 1 3,001,207 

40,090 1 30,020 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

I ) 

·-- - ···LEGISLATIVE-----·-
1999-00 2000-01 

I 

' 

I 

I 

519 

1 J 



r AN f .• Bu ---r s ,··~ - EH 

PROOtU•tv::.cRVICJ lHtUHHATIOn L!:>( 
RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

11 02 03 Oct OS 06 07 oa 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

··---------------------· 1999 • 01 BIENNIUH REOUESTS·----·--·-··-····---··-- --·---·-···-R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S········--
D ··-·-·EXPENDITURES·-·--·· ·-----·-·---FY 1999 - 00·-········-····-----------FY 2000 · 01- - ------·--·· 

PROORAH ACCOUNTING E ···ACTUAL··- -·BUOOETED-· --·-···· ··REOUEST······ ···-······REQUEST------ ·····-·-EXECUTI VE·····-·· ·······LEGISLATIVE·· · ----
RANK DESCRIPTION FUND IHFORHATIOM s 97·98 98·99 1999-00 2000· 01 1999· 00 2000-01 

003 SPT 900 500 030 C03 1 , 603,607 1,348,069 1,504,707 1,265,069 
PARKS DIVISION 0 0 

To establish the Character 11, Capital Equipment request outlined In the Amendment 75 spending plan,$1,603,607 lor FY2000 

and $1,348,090 for FY2001. ' 

004 SPT 900 500 030 C02 876,858 898,253 876,858 898,253 
PARKS DIVJSIOH 35 35 35 35 

For thirty-five positions ; twenty -six new and nine restored positions . Twenty-three are requested for 
expanded operation s as new park development is completed under the Amendment 75 spending plan . The 
n e w parks are: Mt. Magazine , Beaver Lake, Cossatot, Delta Heritage Trail and Mississippi River . Three 
are Interpreters at existing parks. Four positions are for expanded operations at existing parks and 
museums . Five are assigned to the Central Office to help imple.ment the Amendment 75 program . 

005 SPT 900 500 030 COl 558,7'o8 566,111 558,7'o8 566,111 
PARKS DI VISION 0 0 

To increase Character 01, Extra Help, by $240,360 the first year and $247,200 the second year, and to add 32 positions. 
To increase Character 02, M&O, by $300,000 lor each year. This Is lor expanded operations as improvements 
and additions throughout the park system are completed under the Amendment 75 spending plan. 

-
DEPT 02'o DEI'ARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
AI'PRO 500 C,DHSERVATION TAK ·- AHENDHENT 1 75 DR 264 

FUND SPT DEPT Of PARKS & TOURISH· I900l 

520 



02 03 .... 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 
PROCRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 13 l't 15 17 111 19 

------------ ------------1999 - Ol BIEHHIUH REQUESTS----------·--·---------- ············A E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S------··--
D ······EXPENDITURES······· ------------FY 1999 - 00 ·----------··-·····------·FY 2000 - 01·------------

PAOGRAH ACCOUNTING E ·•·ACT UAL··· ··BUDGETED·· --------- -REQUEST··---- ··········REQUEST······ ··------EXECUTIVE-- -- --·· ·······LEGISLATI VE-------
II( DESCRIPTION FUND lNFORHATIOH s 97-9B 911- 99 1999· 00 2000·01 1999· 00 2000·01 

. SPT 900 500 050 COl I 711,'<111 I 711,1106 711,41111 711,806 I HUSEUH SE RVICES 0 0 

To add ~0 exira help positions In Character 01 . for $12,000 and $12,360, and $65,000 in Character 02, M&O each year for expanded 
operations as new development is completed under the Amendment 75 spending plan for museums. ' . 

r SPT 900 500 030 C09 I 5,290 I 5,1olo0 I I PARKS DIVISION 0 0 

This request is for lhe CLIP program for lhe Parks Division. 

!PT 024 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURI~ RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
IV 900 DEPARTHEHT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
'PRO 500 COHSERVA TION TAX -- AHENDHENT 875 BR 264 

~D SPT DEPT Of PARKS I TOURISH- 19001 521 

i J 1 I J 



_j _ r _ t ~' _ r - ' - ' __J ---. _ , _ , 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

_ , _ ( 

This appropriation provides for operating expenses of the Oil and Brine Museum. Funding is derived from the Conservation Tax levied 
by Amendment 75 (A.C.A. 19-6-484). 

The Agency's ~equest is for Base Level of $66,500 each year of the biennium. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Museum of Natural Resources Name: Dept. of Parks 
Conservation Tax and Tourism 

Code: 900 Code: 501 Code: SPT 

ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

BUDGET REQUEST 

522 
BR20 



01 02 03 

------EXPENDI TURES----- --

CHARACTER TITLE 97-911 
ACTUAL 

ATIHC EXPENSES 61,004 

IL 61.00'+ 
liRnliM~n fUHDIHG SOURCES 

) IIAI A~F~ 

!RAL RFVFNUFS 
:IAL RFVFNUFS COKSERIIATIOK TAX 1.1.004 
; Ri FUNDS 
rE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 
·REIIEHUE RECEIPTS 

II fUHDS 
ER 
U FUNDINC 1.1.004 
FSS AI'PRO/ I FUNOINC I 

AL 61 ,004 

T 024 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISM 
900 DEPARTHfNT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 

98- 99 
BUDGETED 

1>6,500 

66.500 

t.t..liOO 

"'·. 501 

66 , 500 

04 

911-99 
AUTIIORIZED 

APPRO 

70,000 

70.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............. 

RO 501 IIUSEUII Of NATURAL RESOURCES -- 1/IITH CENT COKSERIIATIOK TAK 

D SPT DEPT Of PARKS I TOURISH- 1900 1 

J j 

A R K A H S A S B U D G E T S V S T E H 

05 06 07 011 09 10 11 12 14 

-------- - -99- 00 fiSCAL YEAR--- ------- - ------- --- 00- 01 FISCAL YEAR----------- -----------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 N S- -- --------
CHANCE TOTAL CHANCE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEG ISLA TillE 

BASE LEIIEL REQUEST BASE LEIIEL REQUEST 99- 00 00-01 99- 00 00- 01 

66,500 0 61>,500 66 , 500 0 66,500 66,500 1>6,500 

I 

I 

66.5ool 
I 

u.soo l! 66.500 1.6.500 0 t.t..500 _66.500 

1.6 .500 66.500 66.500 66.500 66.500 66,500 

66.501 61..500 1.6.500 1.6 .500 61..500 66.500 

66 , 500 66,500 66,500 66,500 66,500 66,500 

APPROPRlATIOH SUHHARV 

DR 215 

J J 1 



- 1 - . ~AR~NS~BUDciET~ST~ ~ 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

r - , -1 { - . 

Act 1278 of 1997 (A.C.A. 15-11-603) established the Keep Arkansas Beautiful Commission to implement a statewide litter prevention 
program through the voluntary actions of local communities. This appropriation provides for the Special Revenue Funding realized 
from the additional 1/81

h Cent Sales Tax levied by Amendment 75 (A.C.A. 19-6-484). This funding will be utilized to support the Keep 
Arkansas Beautiful Commission. 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personal Services Matching 
costs. The Department's request includes the following changes: 

• Additional Operating Expenses totaling $4,131 in FYOO and $4,015 in FY01 for office space rent increases mandated by State 
Building Services, and data processing materials and supplies. 

• Additional Conference Fees & Travel totaling $700 each fiscal year to allow staff to attend educational seminars and computer 
training classes. · 

• Capital Outlay totaling $18,023 in FYOO and $6,156 in FY01 to purchase office equipment, a promotional booth, photo and audio 
visual equipment, and data processing equipment. This equipment is needed to implement Keep Arkansas Beautiful (KAB) 
programs for schools and interest groups, and to attend shows to publicize the KAB message. 

• One (1) Extra Help position with associated matching costs totaling $10,765 each year is requested to assist with the Great 
Arkansas Cleanup and special projects and promotions. 

• An increase of $45,400 in FYOO and $26,828 in FY01 is requested for the Advertising Expense Line Item to expand program 
information and educational efforts. 

• A Grants Line Item with appropriation totaling $10,000 each year is requested to assist communities or related organizations in 
their efforts to promote litter prevention campaigns and to promote beautification and recycling. 

• Salary and Matching costs totaling $699 in FYOO and $718 in FY01 for the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 
• Reclassification of one (1) position totals $2,382 in FYOO and $2,449 in FY01 . 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency request. No position reclassifications or Career Ladder Incentive requests were 
recommended. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Keep Arkansas Beautiful Name: Keep Arkansas BUDGET REQUEST 
Conservation Tax Beautiful 

'524 
Code: 900 Code: 502 Code: SBA BR20 



01 02 03 

------EKPENDITURES·-····· 
IARACTER TITLE 97·98 

ACTUAL 

IR SALARIES 28,271 

:R OF POSITIONS 1 

IIELP 0 

:R OF POSITIONS 0 

IAL SERV HATCHING s,o1.-. 

liNG EXPENSES 22,994 

' EES I TRAVEL 500 

'EES & SERVICES 0 

IL OUTLAY 12,602 

> 0 

U SING EXPENSE 196,886 

266.21>7 
FUHDINO SOURCES 

RAIANCFS 
AL RfVfHUES 
AL REVFHUES CONSERVATION TAM 3611 .862 
AL FUHDS 

I:EHTR• FUND 
EVEHUE RECEIPTS 
FUNDS 

FUNDING 3611.116: 
S APPRO/ I FIJHDIHG 102.595 

266,267 

024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AHD TOURISH 

98-99 
BUDGETED 

47,698 
2 

0 
0 

12,038 

66,367 

5,500 

10,000 

3,000 

0 

274,600 

419.203 

102.595 

419.230 

521. 825 
102 .622 

419,203 

A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 

04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

98·99 ----------99·00 FISCAL YEAR---------·· -------···00·01 FISCAL YEAR··--··-·--· -------- - --R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S-·---------
AUTHORIZED CIIAHGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99·00 00-01 99-00 00 ·01 

40,166 49,174 2,573 51,747 50,551 2,645 53,196 49,174 50,551 
2 2 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 

0 0 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 

13,772 16,158 1,273 17,'<31 16,430 1 , 287 17.717 16,923 17, 195 

86,300 66,367 4,131 70,498 66,367 4,015 70,382 70,498 70,382 

5,500 5,500 700 6,200 5,500 700 6,200 6,200 6,200 

10,000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 

3,000 0 18,023 18,023 0 6,156 6,156 18,023 6,156 

0 0 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 10 ,000 

274,600 274,600 45,400 320,000 274 , 600 26,828 301,428 320,000 301,428 

433.338 421.799 92.100 513.899 423.448 61.631 485 .079 510.818 481.912 
............. 
•••••••••••• 102.622 102 .622 38 .723 33.723 102 .622 41 .1104 

•••••••••••• 
...... ....... 357.900 92.100 450.000 408.369 61.631 470.000 450 . 000 470.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............. 
•••••••••••• 
............. 
............. 460 .522 92 .100 552 622 447.092 61.63 508 . 7~3 552.622 511 .804 

•••••• .. ••••• I c 38.7231 I 311.7231 I 23.644 II 23 .644 1 41 ,!IO'tl I 29 . 892! 
............. 421,799 92,100 513,899 423,'<48 61,631 '<85,079 510,818 '<81,912 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

502 KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTIFUL-- CONSERVATION TAX -- AHENDHENT 175 BR 215 

SBA KEEP ARKANSAS DEAUTIFUL-19001 

ll1e FY99 Budgeted amounts in Regular Salaries and/or Personal Services Matching may exceed the 
Authorized amounts due to the implementation of the pay plan during the 1997-99 biennium. 

} J 1 1 

·525 

1 J 



( . AH ( au r · - Tsl· EH I 
PROGRAHIStRVICE IH~OHHATIOH LISf 

( 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
01 02 03 O<t 05 06 07 0 II 09 10 ll 12 13 14 1.6 17 111 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S----------
D ------EXPENDITURES------- ------------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROGRAH ACCOUHTIHO E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------ -------- EXECUf1VE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
RANK DESCRII'TION FUND INFORHATION s 97-911 98-99 1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01 

421,799 423,448 421,799 423,448 l 000 SBA 900 502 B 266,267 419,203 
2 2 2 1 2 2 

. . 

001 SBA 900 502 OliO COl 4,189 4 ,243 4,1119 4,2'\3 
KEEP ARKANSAS 0 0 
BEAUTIFUL 

This request includes e 3% Inflationary increase ($1,788- $1 ,842); an office space rent Increase as mandated by State Building Services 
($1 ,900 - $1,900); funding for training ($500- $500). 

002 SBA 900 502 080 C02 16,800 5,000 u.,aoo 5,000 
KEEP ARKANSAS 0 0 
BEAUTIFUL 

This request Is for capital equipment - office furniture for a secretarial poslllon $5,500; purchase or a promotional booth ($6,000); photo and audio 
visual equipment ($5,300 - $5,000). The equipment is needed to Implement KAB programs for schools and Interest groups and to attend shows 
to publicize the KAB message. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT Of PARkS AND TOURlSH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARkS AHO lOURISH 
APPRO 502 kEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTIFUL-- CONSERVATION TAX -- AHENDHENT 175 DK 264 

FUHD SBA KEEP ARKANSAS DEAUTlfUL-1900 1 

·5213 



02 03 04 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D 0 E T S Y S T E H 
PROORAH/SERVICE INFORHATION liST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 13 1'l 15 17 111 19 

-----------------------·1999 • 01 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS------ ----------------- - -------·-·--H E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S-------- --
D ······EXPENDITURES· ······ ------- ----· FY 1999 • 00-------------·---·--------FY 2000 • 01-------------

PROORAH ACCOUNTING E -·-ACTUAL--- - - BUDGETED·- ---------·REQUEST--···· -----·-··-REQUEST· -·-·· ········EXECUTIVE-------- -······LEGISLATIVE······· 
II( DESCRIPTION FUHD I NFORHATIOH s 97-911 911-99 1999- 00 2000-01 1999- 00 2000-01 

; SBA 900 502 OliO cos 56,165 37,593 56,165 37,.593 
KEEP ARKANSAS 0 0 
BEAUTIFUL 

One extra help position Is requested to assist with the Great Arkansas Cleanup and special projects and promotions as needed. 
The advertising increase is needed to expand information and educational efforts. ' ' 

I SBA 900 502 OliO COli 1,1165 1,628 1,865 1,628 
KEEP ARKANSAS 0 0 
BEAUTIFUL 

This request is the KAB's portion of the Department's technology budget request. 

5 SBA 900 502 OliO CO'l 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
KEEP ARKANSAS 0 0 
BEAUTIFUL 

Give Commission ability to assist communities or related organizations in their efforts to prevent litter and promote beautiRcation and recycling. 

PT 024 DEPARtMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
.y 901 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AHD TOURISH 
'PRO 502 KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTIFUl·· CONSERVATION TAX -- AHEHDHENT 175 BR 264 

MD SBA KEEP ARKANSAS IIEAUTIFUL-19001 

} } ) J J J 



( 
E H 1 I ( f 

I 

A R K A H S A ::. 8 u G E T s 
1
v s 1 

PROORAH/SE RIIICE IHFORHATIOH LIST 
RANK BY APPROPRIA TIOH 

01 02 05 04 OS 06 07 oe 09 10 11 12 13 1ft 15 16 17 18 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 IIIEHHIUH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D AT 1 o N s----------
D ----- -EKPENDITURES------- - ---------- - FY 1999 - 00--- - ---------------- ------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROCRAH ACCOUHTJHG E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST---- - - ----------REQUEST-- ---- --------EXECUl liiE-------- -------LEGISLATIIIE-------
RANK DESCRIPTION FUHD I HFORHATION s 97-911 911-99 1999- 00 2000-01 1999- 00 2000-01 

006 SBA 900 502 080 C09 699 7111 

KEEP ARXAHSAS 0 0 

BEAUTI FUL 

This request is for the CLIP program for Keep Arkansas Beau tiful. ' 

007 SBA 900 502 oeo C10 2,582 2,449 
KEEP ARKANSAS 0 0 
BEAUTI FUL 

Th is request is to reclassify one position. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIAT ION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
APPRO 502 KEEP ARKAHSAS BEAUTIFUL-- COHSERIIATIOH TAX -- AHEHDHEHT 175 BR 264 

FUND SBA KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTIFUL-19001 

52 8 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

Act 629 of 1989 (A.C.A. 19-5-956) established the Tourism Development Trust Fund to promote tourism in Arkansas. Pursuant to 
Arkansas Code §26-52-1 006, funding is derived from a 2% Gross Receipts Tax on tourist-related business. The Department utilizes 
this appropriation for operating expenses to promote Arkansas tourism. 

Base Level includes a cost of living increase of 2.8% each year over the FY99 salary levels, and related Personal Services Matching 
costs. The Department's request includes the following changes: 

+ Increases in the Advertising Line Item totaling $750,000 in FYOO and $1,500 ,000 to allow the flexibility to increase spending for 
advertising as the 2% tax collection increases. 

+ Additional Operating Expenses totaling $392 ,743 in FYOO and $588,069 in FY01 to provide vacation information, the printing of 
literature, replacing uniforms for employees of the Tourist Information Centers, and to purchase computer software. 

+ An increase in the Grants Line Item totaling $50,000 each fiscal year to provide funds for municipalities and their political 
subdivisions to conduct feasibi lity studies for tourism development projects. 

+ Capital Outlay totaling $84,306 in FYOO and $81,379 in FY01 to upgrade computer equipment, and to replace or upgrade capital 
equipment and vehicles as needed. 

+ Additional Conference Fees & Travel totaling $3,400 each year to provide computer training for staff. 
+ An increase in the Tourism Promotion Line Item totaling $60,000 in FYOO and $120,000 to increase available funding for the 

Regional Tourism Matching Program. 
+ Additional Professional Fees & Services totaling $25,000 each fiscal year to hire models for the photographer, and to hire 

entertainment to perform at the Travel South Showcase and other tourism meetings. 
+ Salary and Matching costs totaling $3,998 in FYOO and $4,109 in FY01 to provide for the Career Ladder Incentive Program. 
+ Salary and Matching costs totaling $8,567 in FYOO and $8,802 in FY01 are requested to upgrade four (4) positions to assist the 

department in recruiting and retaining qualified. applicants. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request, with the following exceptions: 

+ No position upgrades were recommended . 
+ The Agency's Request for Grants Line Item was recommended in State Operations (Appropriation 499). 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Tourism Promotion Name: Tourism Development BUDGET REQUEST 
Trust 

529 
Code: 900 Code: 504 Code: TOT BR20 . - - - '- ;- ..___ 

) \ . J J } 



( --~-___!._ ___ _,;..._ _ ____!.... _ _ _!_1 _ · ----~..! - _ !_. ___ { - __1 __ _ __j - \ 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

\__ r : _ _ , - f_J __ .L.___...!_ 

The Career Ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate job 
classifications which may be uti lized to promote classified employees who complete competency-based criteria during the biennium. 
The Executive Recommendation may reflect an adjustment in the requested CLIP levels for certain positions. These changes are to 
indicate the maximum job classification to which an employee would be expected to progress within the new biennium, based on the 
experience and other competency-based criteria required under the Program. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Tourism Promotion Name: Tourism Development BUDGET REQUEST 
Trust 

530 
Code: 900 Code: 504 Code: TDT BR20 



A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 

01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

------EXPENDITURES------- 911-99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR----------- ----- - ----00-01 FISCAL YEAR·---------- -----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S-----------

CHARACTER TITLE 97- 98 
ACTUAL 

GULAR SALARIES 1'o4,379 
UHBER OF POSITIONS 7 

TRA HELP 20,484 

utiBER OF POSITIONS 5 

RSOHAL SERV HATCHING 42,363 

ERATING EXPENSES 945,186 

HF FEES & TRAVEL 0 

OF FEES & SERVICES 54,276 

PlTAL OUTLAY 45 ,212 

ANTS 0 

URISN PROHOTION 561 ,269 

VERTISING 5,041,786 

TAL 6 .874.957 

PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES 
HD BALANCES 336 . ~91 

NERAI REVENUES 
ECIAI ,.,, 2% TOURISH TAK 6.735.749 

DERAL FUNDS 
ATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUHD 
N·REVENUE RECEIPTS 
SH FUNDS 
IIER 
•TAl FUHDIHG 7.072.145 
'CESS APPRO/ I FUNDING I ( 197 1881 ( 

•TAL 6,874,957 

PT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
;y 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
'PRO 504 TOURISH PROHOTIOH 

IND TOT TOURISH DEVELOPHEHT TRUST- 19001 

I 

911 ·99 AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL 

BUDGETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 

1S9 ,506 172,519 167,243 10,493 177,736 171 ,926 10.781. 1112 ,712 

7 8 7 0 7 7 0 7 

30,000 33,720 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 

5 5 5 0 5 5 0 5 

411,065 59,955 57,887 2,072 59,959 58,614 2,125 60,939 

1,093,057 1,677,128 1,093,057 392,743 1,485,600 1,093,057 588,069 1,681,126 

0 0 0 3,400 3,400 0 3,400 3,400 

25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 50,000 25,000 25,000 50,000 

33,500 33,500 0 84,306 84 , 306 0 61,379 61,379 

0 0 0 so,ooo 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 

563,324 6110,261> 583,324 60,000 643, 324 583,324 120,000 703,324 

5 ,141,786 5,141,781> 5 , 141 , 786 750,000 5,89I,786 5,141,786 1 ,500,000 6 , 641,781> 

7 ,114 , ?!111 7 . .11:>'!..1174 7 . 0911.:>97 1 .~711.0 1 4 " .471. . :'!. 11 7.10~.907 2.380.759 9.484 . 666 
..... ........ 

197 .188 .............. 86.485 86 .485 86.485 81> . '<85 

•••••••••••• 
7 . 003 . 535 •••••••••••• ' 7 .096.297 1 ,378 , n1l. A.471. ,311 7 tn, _qn7 2.380.759 9.484.666 

•••••••••••• 
............. 
............. 
•••••••••••• 
. . ...... ...... 

7 . 200 .723 •••••••••••• 7 .1A4.7A:> 1 .'lo7A .Ol4 ..... ~:> 7QI. 7 .I QO.'\Q:> 2.380.759 9.571 .151 

116.4851 .............. ~~~ ·"'"''' ' ""·"'"'' ' AI..4A'I II 86 .4651 ( 

7,114,2311 •••••••••••• 7,098,297 1 ,378,014 8,476,311 7, 103 ,907 2,380,759 9,484,666 

Various Maintenance~ ~neral Operation line items may be greater tJ1an tJ1e authorized appropriation 
amounts due to reclass•ficatton tran~fers processed in FY99 and/or FY98. 

) } 

EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 
99· 00 00-01 99- 00 00-01 

168 , 336 173,050 
7 7 

30,000 30,000 

5 5 

58,102 59,035 

1 ,465,600 1,66I,126 

3,400 3,400 

50,000 50 ,000 

84,306 61,379 

0 0 

643,324 703,324 

5,891,786 6,641,766 

11.415.054 9.423.100 

86.485 86.485 

11 .415 .01;'4 'L4:>3 .100 

11 .501 .539 9.§0'1.§8§ 
116.4851 ( 86 . 41151 

11,41S,054 9,423, 100 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

531. 
) l 



01 02 05 04 05 v i> 07 

ft n h A H J ft * 8 U ~ ~ ~ T S : ~ , E H 

PROGRA"/SERVlCE INFOR"ATIOH LIST 
RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

00 09 10 11 12 14 15 16 17 10 19 

······ ··············· · ··1999 • 01 BIENNIUH REQUESTS··············· · ·······- - --- -------·R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S··-····-·-
D -·· ···EXPEHOITURES·· · ---· · · ··········FY 1999 • 00-··-·····--·---······-··-·FY 2000 · 01-------- -----

PROG RA" ACCOUNTING E -··ACTUAL--- · · BUDGETED-· ----··-··-REQUEST······ ···-·-··--REQUEST-··-·- - -- -····EXECUTIVE······ · · ····-··LEG I SLATIVE-·-···· 
RANK DESCRIPTION FUND INFORMATION s 97·90 98· 99 1999- 00 2000· 01 1999· 00 2000·01 

000 TOT 900 504 8 6,87'1 ,95~ 1 7, 114 , 238 7,098 ,297 I 7, 103,907 7,099,60~1 7,105 , 252 
7 7 7 7 

. 

001 TOT 900 504 020 COl 

I 
750,000 

I 
1,500, 000 750,000 1 1 ,500,000 

TOURIS" DIVISION 0 0 

This request will allow the nexibility needed to increase spending for advertising as the 2% tax collection increases. 

002 TOT 900 504 020 coz I 584,400 I 583,500 sa<o ,<ooo l S831 500 
TOURISM DIVISION 0 0 

This request covers the increased cost of fulfilling requests for vacation Information, the printing or literature, and replacing uniforms 
for the Tourist Information Centers. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOUIIISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 900 DEPART"ENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
APPRO 504 TOURIS" PROMOTION BR 264 

FUND TOT TOURISM DEVELOPMENT TRUST-19001 



01 02 OS 04 05 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 
PROCRAH/SERVICE IHfORHATION liST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
oa 09 10 11 12 lS 15 16 17 111 19 

········--------------·- 1999 • 01 8IENN1UH REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 H S----------
D ·--· · - EXPENDITURES·-·· --- ----------·-FY 1999 - 00------------- ------------·FY 2000 • 01-------------

PROORAH ACCOUHTIHC E ---ACTUAL·-- --IIUDOETeD·· - - - -- - ----REQUEST---- - - - - --------REQUEST-- - --- ··--·---EXECUTIVE-- -- ---- - ------LEGISLATIVE·--·---
AHK DESCRIPTION fUND INFORHATION s 97-98 911-99 1999- 00 2000·01 1999- 00 2000- 01 

OS TOT 900 504 020 C06 50,000 50,000 

I I TOURISH DIVISION 0 0 

These funds will be used for a malchlng program for munlclpalllles and lhelr polillcal subdivisions for 
feasibility studies for tourism development projects. I 

04 TDT 900 504 020 co a SS,049 26,S48 :53,049 1 26,3411 I TOURISH DIVISION 0 0 

This request is lhe Tourism Division's portion or lhe Depar1menl's lechnology budget. These funds will allow an upgrade of our compuler system, 
lhe purchase of new equipment, software, and lralnlng or our staff. 

lS TOT 900 504 020 cos 60,000 120,000 60,000 1 120,000 I TOURISH DIVISION 0 0 

This request is to Increase the fund ing available for I he regional lourlsm matching program. 

:PT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RANK IIY APPROPRIATION 
;y 900 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURlSH 
'PRO 504 TOURISH PROHOTION BR 264 

.m TOT TOURI SH DEVELOPHEHT TRUST-19001 

533 



r 

01 oz 03 O<t 05 06 07 oa 

: AN ( B U T sf E " I 
PROGRAH/SERVICE I NFORHATION LIST 

RAHK BY APPROPRIATION 
09 10 11 lZ 1<t 15 16 17 liS 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS- ----------------------- -- ---------·R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N s-------- --
D -----·EXPENDITURES--····- ------------FY 1999 - 00·------------- ---·-·······FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ···ACTUAL··· ··BUDGETED·· --- -------REQUEST······ ··········REQUEST······ · ·······EKECUTIVE-------- ·······LEGlSLA TIVE·-··· ·· 
RANK DESCRIPTION FUND INFDRHATION s 97·98 98· 99 1999· 00 2000-01 1999· 00 2000· 01 

006 TOT 900 504 020 C03 I 63,000 

I 
63,000 1>3,000 63,000 

I TOURISH DIVISION 0 0 

This request Is for funds to replace or upgrade capital equipment and vehicles as needed. 

' 

007 TOT 900 504 020 C04 

I 
25,000 

I 
25,000 25,000 25,000 

I TOURISN DIVISION 0 0 

This request w~ll fund the hiring of models for our photographer; entertainment to perform at Travel South Showcase, and other tourism meetings. 
These funds wrll also allow flexibility In meeting future needs. 

008 TOT 900 504 020 C09 I 3,998 

I 
4,109 I TOURISH DIVISION 0 0 

This request Is for the CLIP program for the Tourism Division. 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

AGY 900 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AHD TOURISH 
APPRO 504 TOURISH PROHOTION BR 21>4 

FUND TOT TOURISH DEVELOPHENT TRUST-19001 

534 



02 03 05 06 07 

D ------EXPENDITURES- - -----
PROGRAM ACCOUNTING E - --ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED--

K DESCRIPTION FUND INFORMATION s 97- 98 9&- 99 

TDT 900 504 020 Cll I TOURISM DIVISION 

This request is for class upgrades for the Tourism Division. 

024 DEPARTMENT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
900 DEPARTHENT Of PARKS AND TOUR ISM 

10 504 TOURISH PROHOTION 

lDT TOURISH DEVELOPHENT TRUST- 1900) 

A R K A N S A S 8 U D G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAHVSERVICE INFORMATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
011 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 111 19 

----- ------- ------------1999 - 01 BIEHN I'-'! REQUESTS--- - - ------------------- - - - - ----- ---R E C 0 M M E N 0 A T I o N s----------
------------FY 1999 - 00------ --------------- - ----FY 2000 - 01- ------ ------
------ ----REQUEST------ ------ - - - -REQUEST------ - -------EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------

1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000- 01 

11,5&7 I 11,1102 

I I 0 0 

I . 

RANK IIY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

·53 5 



., __f - ' - ' - ' _ , ---1. --I - ' - ' - ! _ , 
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 

ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 
1999-2001 

' - , 
_ , 

The Department utilizes this appropriation for operating expenses and outdoor recreational grants to cities and counties. Funding is 
derived from the State Parks' portion of the proceeds of the Real Estate Transfer Tax increase levied by Act 729 of 1987, and further 
increased by Act 1181 of 1993 (A.C.A.26-60-105). 

The Department's request includes the following changes: 

• Five (5) positions with Salary and Matching costs totaling $214,927 in FYOO and $220,493 in FY01 to administer the Outdoor 
Recreation Grant Program. The five (5) positions are reallocated from State Operations (Appropriation 499). 

• Capital Outlay totaling $5,000 each year is requested to purchase photographic equipment, and office furniture and equipment. 
• An increase in the Grants Line Item totaling $2.0 million in FYOO and $2.5 million in FY01 to award Natural and Cultural 

Resource Grants to cities and counties. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Outdoor Recreation Grants Prog. Name: Parks and Tourism BUDGET REQUEST 
Outdoor Rec. 53 G 

Code: 900 Code: 579 Code: MPT BR20 



01 02 03 

------EKPEHDITURES-------

CHARACTER TITLE 97·98 
ACTUAL 

ULAR SALARIES 0 
HBER OF POSITIONS 0 

SOHAL SERVICES HATCIIIHG 0 

RATING EKPEHSES 18,646 

F FEES I TRAVEL 0 

ITAL OUTLAY 5,074 

DOOR RECREATION GRANTS 732,311 

AL 756.033 
PROPOSfO FUNDING SOURCES 

0 BJ . ANCES 3.179 .976 
ERAL REVENUES 
CIAL REVENUES 
fRAL fUHI!S_ 
. lE CENTRAL SERVICES FUHD 
·REVENUE RECEIPTS 
. H FUHDS 
JST fUNDS 1 <34.407 
'AL FutiDIHG 4.414. 383 
:eSS APPRO/ IFUNDTNC l :"'.t.!iii.:"'5Ql 
'AL 756,033 

'T 024 DEPARTHEHT OF I'ARKS AND TDURISH . 
900 DEI'ARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 

'RO 579 OUTDOOR RECREATION GRANTS PROGRAH 

ID HPT PARKS I TOURISH OUTDOOR REC-19001 

98·99 
BUDGETED 

0 
0 

0 

37,020 

1,500 

4,000 

2 , 806,533 

2.849.05:5 

3.6§8.350 

1 .130.708 
4.789.058 

LL1.9<tO ,oos l 
2,8<t9,053 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTE H 

04 OS 06 07 06 

98-99 ------ ----99·00 fiSCAL YEAR--- -------- ---------- 00·01 

AUTHORIZED CHANCE TOTAL 
APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE 

0 0 166,030 166,030 0 
0 0 5 5 0 

0 0 48,897 46,897 0 

37,020 37,020 0 37,020 37,020 

1,500 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 

4,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 

3,074,549 2,806,533 2,000,000 4,806,533 2,806,533 

. 3.117~0 f>'i 2.84& . 053 2.219.927 5 .064.980 2.845.053 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 1.940.005 1.940.005 1.940.005 
............. 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
............. 
•••••••••••• 2.8<t5.053 2.219.927 5.064.980 2.845.053 

•••••••••••• 4.785.058 2.219.927 7.004.985 4.785.058 

•••••••••••• Ll _1.'140 .DOli 1 . '140.005 1.'140 . 005 
.............. 2,845,053 2,219,927 5,064,980 2,845,053 

l 

09 10 11 12 13 14 

FISCAL YEAR---------- - - ·--------·R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S- --------- -
CHANCE TOTAL EKECUTIVE LEGISLA liVE 
LEVEL REQUEST 99-00 00- 01 99·00 00· 01 

170,679 170,679 145,849 149,933 
5 5 5 5 

49,814 49,814 44,917 45,722 

0 37,020 37,020 37,020 

' 0 1 ,500 1,500 1 ,500 

s,ooo 5,000 5,000 5,000 

2,500,000 5,306,533 4,806,533 5,306,533 

2 . 725.493 5.&70.546 Ji,O't0,819 5.545.708 

1.940.005 1.940.005 1.940.005 

2.725.4'13 5.570 .546 5 . 040.819 !L545. 70J 
2.725.493 7.510 .551 6.980 .824 7.485. 713 

I t .l.'l'tO .0051 It L94o.oo51 I 1 L 94o .oo51 
2,725,493 5,570,546 5,040,819 5,545,708 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

537 

J J 



01 oz 03 04 OS or. 07 08 

AH ( BU TS j EH 
PROGRAH/SERVICE lHFORHATIOH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRI ATION 
09 10 11 12 14 15 1& 17 18 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 BIEHHIUH REQUESTS-------- ---------------- ------------R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 H S----------
D ------EXPEHDITURES-- ----- - -----------FY 1999 - 00--------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROGRAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST·----- ----------REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE---- - --- -------LEGISLATIVE-------
RANK DESCRIPTION FUHD INFORHATIOH s 97-98 98-99 1999- 00 2000- 01 1999-00 2000-01 

000 HPJ 900 579 B 756,0331 2,8<19,053 2,845,055 I Z,84S,os:s 2,845,0531 2,845,053 

I 0 0 

' 

001 HPT 900 579 030 coz 

I 
214,927 

I 
220,493 190,71>:1 195,1>55 I PARKS DIVISION 5 5 5 

This request adds five positions, which were reallocated from State Operations (appropriation 499). 

002 HPT 900 579 030 COl 

I 
2,005,000 

I 
2,505,000 z,oos,oao l 2,505,000 

I PARKS DIVISI ON 0 0 

To establish a Character 11, Capital Equipment request of $5,000 for each year. 

I Increase Character 04, Grants, by $2,000,000 for FY2000 and $2,500,000 for FY2001 to award 
Natural and Cultural Resources Grants to cities and counties. 

I 

I 
DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH RAHK BY APPRO~RIATION 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
APPRO 579 OUTDOOR RECREATION GRAHTS PROGRAH BR 264 

FUHD HPT PARKS & TOURISH OUTDOOR REC-19001 

538 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

Act 609 of 1997 (A.C.A. 25-13-301) created the Retirement and Relocation Program to promote economic development of the State by . 
encouraging retirees to relocate to Arkansas. Funding is derived from General Revenues. 

The Agency's Request is for Base Level of $250,000 each year of the biennium. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Dept. of Parks and Tourism Name: Retirement and Relocation Name: Parks and Tourism BUDGET REQUEST 
Promotion Program Account ·539 

Code: 900 Code: 994 Code: HGA BR20 

J 



r 
01 02 03 

------EXPENDITURES·------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-911 911-99 

ACtUAL BUDGETED 

IPERATING EXPENSES 12,0113 22,381 

'ROF FEES & SERVICES 24,972 29,000 

IDIIERTISING EXPENSE 1911,619 198,619 

!OTAL n~.674 250.000 
PROPOSED FUNDINC SOURCES 

fUND BALANCES 
;EHERAl REIIEHUES 235.674 250.000 
SPECIAl REVENUES 
f EDERAl FUNDS 
STATE CENTRAL FUND 
IION-REIIEHUE REC£IPTS 
CASH FUNDS 
DTHER 
fOTAL FUNDING 235 .674 250.000 
EXCESS APPRO/ IFUNDINGI 

TOTAl 235,t.7<t 250,000 

DEPT 024 DEPARTHENT OF PARKS AND TOURISH 
AGY 900 DEPARTHEHT Of PARKS AND TOURISH 
APPRO 994 RETIREHENT I RELOCATION PROHOTION PROGRAH 

FUND IIGA PARKS AND TOUR ISH ACCTI900 I 

A H ( e u[ T 

04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 

98-99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR----------- ----------00-01 FISCAL YEAR----------- -----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S-----------

AUTHORIZED CHANCE TOTAL CHANCE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIIIE 
APPRO liAS£ LEIIEL REQUEST BASE LEIIEL REQUEST 99- 00 00-01 99-00 00-01 

55,300 22,3111 0 22,3111 22,381 0 22,3111 22,381 22,381 

0 29,000 0 29,000 29,000 0 29,000 29,000 29,000 

198,619 1911,619 0 198,619 1911,619 0 1911,619 1911,619 1911,619 

' 

253.'11'1 250.000 0 250.000 250 000 0 250 .000 250 . 000 250.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 250.000 250 .000 250.000 250.000 _250 .000 250.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 250 .000 250.000 250 .000 250 .000 250.000 250.000 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

A~PROPRIATION SUHHARY 

Various Maintenance and General Operation line items may be greater than the authorized appropriation 
amounts due to reclassification transfers processed in FY99. 

DR 215 


